HIROZ20

30 SC?LE
g TA31X N
: BELL
ngggsﬁ}ﬂ;uctlon Manual IrquOI UH1B

EEiE 7t Main features
¥4tk Gearratio /9625:1:55
fmAZKE  Radio control dovice / N A SOt b (RI%)
Programmable transmitter set for model
helicopters (Sold separately)
#5117, Compatible engine /30~467 5 Z (BII55)
30-46 class engine {Sold separately)
WAGV AT U -OEBICGIEBAR P LETT,
(TR 5075 RAI VMBI TEERA)
* Additicnal parts must be purchased in order to mount
45 class engines. (Note that the 50 class engines-
can not be mounted.)

WAATRICHT CDONRAEERHEE T, L(BFAE
W ELSBREVTRV, HIZ, [Z20Esidd
BFNTIV] B, REMCBTHEATT AL,

BCOOHBEEFER. AVCEFRICEFLTTEL,

XNURMRDISD ., FELHBEERET IR HYET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"Follow these rules to ensure safety" section before
operating the unit.

M Keep this instruction manual in a handy, sate place.

XIn order to make improvements to this product, §
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

270mm

I

1190mm

HIROB3O UMMED ©2003
MADE IN JAPAN No.10976




H b/
Table of Contents

L5 mEe A TBEAT SV i |
K7 2 (L - OO OO TUUO O PO UPOUY . ¥ |

B A 2 T T EFR e ettt DT

S RTE /X 1T DT oo rees e rensrsn s cseennnees O

1. Read before assembly ..o e I
2 ASSEMBIY Lo 11
B FTERE oot et e 47
4. MAINEEIARCE ot et ettt ee et er e oer e er s oot et 57
5. REPAIT PAMS oot 60

H

F A IR BENICST HicA F S

Read before assembly

:mﬁ&ﬁwamuygmtwuﬁf'

BFYF AW,

For safety reasdns, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

S,

NS FAREIF N A, HNES TG
4.

ThIBlive A, RETFWIICOMERPESRELEC
E o gamAaiian,

FIT LOEEER . KON, RITIELEF TS TEEO S
AT L ¢, SN —L v —%F TRITOESE L T B0
TIUET .

[o2FELk s VL HE] oERiZoOnT

A TOEMIIETO [FrELe P LS oS EHBAL
4.

e, [ B3R | DAELATETE KK L - TEERLHE
"’*00<‘Igtr_‘tﬂ Hh I,

R ER R BE kT

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order 1o be
able 1o usa this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understoed the flight precautions. the unitfs
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words.
The meaning of symbols and signal words indicated at the head of
caulionary notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

ACAUTION] may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

o NOAE Lk A FCCEEEOEAL )

BRI Ottt }\*mw)u

I]Iﬁ

Mishandling due to failure to follow h

these instructions may result in severe
injury or death.

)
A4 WARNING

f“o f‘m&%— Lime &2, iRt - TidERL

Aws
Az

Mishandling due to failure to follow

EE (SR TEAL < AT ERE AT 2 4 O, A CAUTION | these instructions may result in serious
_ harm.
**Jt HAFITITH AT AL 1
AT TR Seble PN FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
1 BMNOMY, BE AL FFr AT LEE R TS {NOTE): Implies important information regarding this product’s

LB AFIIHHEEY D FAT, BE L FORSELOHEYT T E
BTGl A TSy,

DT LA, AL I"”éF’i'-’h'ﬁ?E?ﬁ‘&’) LTiduy, sy PRI SR
2L b SERHII oW TS U T, B Hae T L
T laid o R, BRRT A, 'EFﬁjﬁ?’J — FIZERRIE O]
‘__ Loy —%a.k:k =3l SRS . AR ENETHED

s L lEE \7“:"’5;\.

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Belore assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughiy familiarizing
yourself with the unit's structure and assembly procedures,

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your user's card
and send it with the name and description of the partis) to Hirobo’s
Sales Depariment.




FAIBHT L ¥ L BRORLICOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

A == WARNING

Before starting the engine

(g1

n

=1

TTEELIR D . RITH EHEH L T80,

® )T, AR CE HE Db, REDSEORY LRI
DT E v,

BEOIRREEE L T80y

$iEE. RS S BRUEMURIT SR T 50,

& A E VGBI TERIT S LT (s

$F. FH. HRLEOE L CERTEE LT (S,

& B, B, RELALOECTERIISELGT SN,

iy

(Y

LI

& B U B G ERRHET 0T (2GS ERIT S 4T R
Sy

KO AL TR FTERIT IR T AR,

L R

& T HRERO A

®ENTOZE, {REOE, o T2,

L ESvilol 2N ""G‘JfLJ)fECFI'-"“iF‘”*@f‘?"a—VF TTE GV,

® FLEDHFRE, ﬁﬂ)\u)f’iﬂ’z’( EHEABE . HAh L ﬁiﬁﬂ B
Lo L‘u‘fg}\d‘h;:' BIE S ""f“;&uﬁf)f L TIEL

EELOERL L f@-éﬁw

BRI “Lixn’?ﬁﬂT%L

*ERRENTR LT 208, A
& EPEBECRELNMAIICEH L?;w't AR IR
EEALLARETIZ AT (R
®EFT, RXHEL 50 LT

e
:L«’n

L IERSR N T Y A Rk R I 1 ﬁh‘fnwu-c 2iu
’E'-‘vx‘is BIETOESI\IEHLA TS0,

¢ ETREND, .uﬂw*rﬂ? TLAE,
¢SRS, LEIIDITFEL LT S,

L
[ {M—*-”L, PEEOLTE "Ifx b ﬂL’C CriEL.
" u;b]

; % L“"fﬂ vt e L. EEICIES TR
AN f thmf%ﬁ“v’;éﬁif' PHEERAL TN,

& VTR RS O EHEE, RUREOSL b, F oy b OFEfHER, 5

e O, MR, 2o RITIIES L RIIT S TOMBIR
WAL ERR LT B,

$ EEEROWREEEDORIL 'SR L T B0,

S REL /S, TOMERTCRLIEFL, HBEEOHE ’J'\'hfjle_’l T
RS, HAFUIETEA TGRS BE BT,
FrEvod FHEERNI ST L S VAT

(RS G

L RTINS p- O
(AN T Ay,
LA LT (IS

ML ER LT

FAND S AT R v IRESN S OEE
faﬁ.ﬁﬁf\ T =R E ST

'Rl
& FHMAE, RUeUF -2 5o riid@site A $EsRaal
e b oA L AT A L\o$ﬁ){&‘°"ﬂbvv RE L2 h

Hih N E,
Trirmhlas ot FROSEHLIEY L T
* s—z’r&éﬁ,‘ 'H*% GO %mmm‘ﬁ AT LTS

re

s B <
» h*ﬂlﬂfbu ._in 75' A E?L T AR R LT
I XA

1.

r-a

Clear as moch debris from the airfield as possible.

& Ulcar away pebbles, glass. nails, wire. rope. floating objecis, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

& Do not {ly in strong winds. rain, or al night.

& Donot fly ina crowded arca.

# Do nol fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

# Do not {y near roads. railways, or power dines,

& Do net Ay near another radic controlled unit that uses the samce frequency.

This unit must nat he operated by:

& Chiidren.

4 Menstruating or pregnant wornen.

# Tired, sick, or incbriated individuals.

# Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some othier reason incapable of
operaiing the unit normally.

4 Beginners or individuals operating a borrawed unit should proceed only afier
having received salety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

& Do not periornt any remodceling or configuration unsuitable for the umit's
functions.

4 Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicaled for the unir.

& Lo notuse for aerial photography or ¢rop dusting.

Wear appropriate ¢lothing.

& Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

& Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

& Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

& Weur gloves should it hecome necessary 10 touch hol compaonents.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches. or other lools.

& Before siarting the engine. cheek thay any teols used in the assembly. installation,
or maintenance of the unil have been put away.

Inspect each part.

# Before starting the engine. check for any damaged pans and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in vrder.

# Adjusc the positioning of moveable pants and check that all nuts and balts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or impreperly installed parts, and thal there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

& Cheek thal the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries] in the remote control
18 sulficient.

# The exchange o repair of damaged parts should be performed accerding 10 the
instruction manual. T the event that the desired operation is not indicated 1n the
manuzal, ask for repatr service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo's Sales Department.

@ Belore starting the engine. make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specificd locations are properly lubricated with grease er o1l and that the
transmmtter and receiver batteries are properly charped.

Use zenuine pans.

# To reduce the risk of aceidents and inguries, do aot use pans other those shown
in this instruction manual or i Hirobo catalogs,

With the enging off. practice how 1o operate each part.

# Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

& Do nol star the engine hefore having acquired sufficient handling <kill.

& Deo not start the engine in the evenl that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A =%  WARNING :

BEHZ DT

FUEL

o

L BRBTSYREVERAC O - REPLETT.

@ H) RTHIMEHTR YA,

& OSBRSS (B L 2T TR RGZE T E
BELT(ZE,

& Yoy 4 FABCLE Y A EREIDIC & DA &
LT {FFEw,

BTV I ARV oY - Zo 3 S V) B s T & il D ol (| e S 2 4

{1 1NEWETRGEIELLOF, LFFERLTLE S,

BTt AL AR LY Ve ek T, T amA T

BT o T4 S,

CKREOE T, B CHEEIE LT A S iy va

Wb o OFEERITELEVT {30,
@ HFEIITE VI ALHSL. 2T BT ER> TS

PARI N
& BHOEZ . EVALEETCTOT, BVER TR TL
FEEL, :

® EERAFIEFEALLOT R, BREOTNEHN LT,

. EEHIRER T BRAZWBIIASEAETY,

¢ G -EBHAEELE/RCE. S RIRT L LR LB
SUEMOBFEL TS0,

. #aihigid . AEEIBAT L 3mELERER T, T UL B L T

B,

B ey TR Lo ) Lo HROFOR T OEEmIIRE

LTS,

1. Only use GLOW fuel for model cagines.
& Gasoline or kerosene may cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly velatile and flammable. Handle with care.
& Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)

(]

If the engine uses gasoline, make sure Lo use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.
3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.
4 Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
& Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
& To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
5. It is harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the cyes.
4 In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or theroughly wash aut the
eves and see & doctor immediately.
6. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling ook place.
7. Fasten the cap on the fuel can tightly and keep it in a cocl. dark place out of

the reach of children.

RITHIL

While in flight

I LETIRFE L T 280y,

@ EEATY, BHAATN LEERTEHEL LT 28w,

S EEHIE, BOCTURTRETITHEREL TS0y

AOBEIZ, TR mESYT (I E Y,

¢ BEOREL LY. ZERORELITLI L&,

& TEME LG SBd LA,

& BEOFETIEr oD BETORERBEEELE S,

® FofifEEArEINE L 5,

LV REEIT AL AR, KO EITEEL T AL,

& BHEIZA. B, BEHALL DT FIIRELCHCHEILT
LRy,

® Lonh ERESYEATIGESEL TS,

& EEROAT Y FLEORF A v Y EBRU, TV DE YT
L7 -—BEN A —-DUB(TA MY VR HLs LT

T P -

FEROBRAAH T FTOTHESTLFOPF AL LTS

l"c

RITEQENETHF— 5 TFToTHEELAIZS v,

& RO, ERL TR OEEIL, EECL
IR s, BhaBEOBERLENFS0T, B2
BEAML LA LTS,

SERLTVI L3, HFVBHIINTHILVT LS,

@ FEADEBCHE A AMITE LTSy, BEELARITEE LA
T2 2dh 34,

el s hEEmE L E L hiELERIE T T2 Y AR

FRI o T EF kBB HT 7T - Y r LR

AR S W B W A~ T

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
& Do not operate seated or lying down.
& Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose vour
footing.
2. Stop the engine in the following situations:
& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
# When replacing accessories or pants.
# When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal naises
or vibratiens occus.
& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.
3. Excrcise the following precautions when stanting the engine.
# Check that there are no people, animats. er obstrictions in the surrounding
area.
& Hold the unit securely in a stationary position.
& Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine
carburetor arc at their lowest positions (idling).
4. To reduce the risk of injury. do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.
¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long perieds al a time
may result in impaired judgment or acaidents. Be sure (o take sufficient
I
# When operating, do not get too close to the unit.
# Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury
6. The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
hot immediarely after shut down. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffier.




| A T % WARNING

MITRIE

After a flight

I REERCHET LT R0,
@3 CIIARO B L IT L R O L AR AT S T R
BT sy,
L JF1 IR Sy e ?J\EJ“' “t’?ft-Hb:T(ff‘éwo
¢ REMEETLHSGIIIBHY Y Sy 7Ly OB L T
AT AR T By,
@ Bl E oA BEEEILIE T OB,
2. BEACREEL T,
S LLERT. EOFORA L I ALREL TS
3 R, ﬁﬁ_ttfawﬁ?jt‘ 3 *f"*t IR —(yE LT L=
TN — YA Jg'ﬁLHL FARCEN

* ﬂszJ)ILIﬁ%WV‘LaT’{’EWF’I -%ﬁﬂ T WEIERET L

LT T EEL A VAT O R RO RE L
AT,

®EH NErTLIEAL, VR EELTIT R TS
Ll

$iAF, EESELFSIIE. BRLTHS ”—"‘”"L"(?“"é

Vi ZEG Bt g ;tmf-[;fi{ RELTERL T30,

& FELFIEARGOMT eSS RO ELY EETE L (L
AMERHN T TOTIT LTSy,

& (RAERE S NEE L B ofE . IR IR SRR e RS
Lo ERELTLZES0,,

BT IonT
RATIME L, B EEESR
T (F AL RLTEELTL

Tl ATl ETREORL YT

FiEws,

I. Conduct 3 thorough inspection.

& Immediately tnspect each part and retighten or repluce any screws that
may have become loase or fallen out.

# Wipc away any oil, din, or water.

@ !f stoning for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.

& Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

2. Store the unit property.

& S1o0re in a dry place out of the reach of children.

3. Inquirc about repairs at the store fram where you purchased the product or
ai the engincening services scction of Hirobo's Sales Department.

& Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not anly impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

& Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.

& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only

designated, genuine parts.
# Do not perform any remodeling or recenfiguration of the unit's body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
# When storing or transporiing the unit. secure it firmly =0 as to prevent

fuel loss. damage, or injury.

MNoise
When {lying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order ta

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




AN 2T 4 -2 R2(IC
BEWBOOELECEDIIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

!

b,

.
JaFy-olEE, 85I0RIE

LTHBOETREE BT LA~
ARRBEEFEFEETF TR0y,

Mg T Y R

FHOBE, BATAI IR L\:‘.l#‘.ffﬁfﬁ?%ﬁﬁh‘%ﬂfb"i'i'a |EIRIR
RO 27— B TRRIIRIT S
ERAZFIEREITLEL SR TEA 13—
Sfid, AT DGR, SRARET ST,
RATHOEHTIBETIBEERVShAHEYHVETOT,
ST ARBBIZIAL T {2 3wy
PSR~ BHEIEYE (I8

SEATEETTHL E
ACHEE EIA

A
FL AR RE RO 2

RATOELREHGEE LI, BEEBEE LTSy, RiTH
(.= =T~ FTHEL - EEs, LEEN LT

G B B w &ﬁ%&LTwégtﬁ%*ifo%@

FEICRITLTVE 2. 0—F —OBEATKE (&0 51200~2000
[EEOSEQES L T2 00— 8 —ORErs I 4
Foh, O F =T L — P —
-3_.'-‘

AL THED LORESRE LS F CIEmaE LT3,
HETLTRESRSE AL T3,

RO L

o0 TAARERICAD T

In addition 10 the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio

controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which

are specific 10 helicopters.

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled

helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even

though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others

and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.

The operator of a radio controlied unit may be held liable for accidents occurring

during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special

insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices,

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly betore flight and in the case of any

abnormality. 1f the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight. there

may be tiny cracks or leosening in various places even though there may not be

any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size

and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s interior

of the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm, may fly off from
the blade helder.
If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine paris.

7 71 PRIDBTE IR

Pre-flight inspection

q-'!‘»_‘l

La

DY S OIEL SRR

S F—T—

mb%mmiF#Té%ﬁﬂ%i%&@ﬁ%%ﬁ%%ﬁf(ﬁé
o MRELJEEIfEIET T,

’%‘LEJJ—rJ PR R WA A, BREAD

oYUy FRT VA I H TR BN

AN

Ir Ve POEL IO EADLVPEEL TN,

u~9~7b—b'w¢%“wf‘m~7p bomo Bl A

A HEREL T RIS v
vipiEsE L

AT LT L AR,
U%ﬁufb—bmﬁl4Fu?%ﬂ@iﬁﬂfwéﬁﬁ%LT<
PAR=ST
EEHE, SER Ay —-v¥—, TSROy —BEii
iRl L C{is 0,
BEL R RS OFEL AL T30 BB F o — ol T
W 740y —GEST0 TN b - RS BT
Bl Tl RBITR oL W ek A L BREER D
6*%/\75 HET,

F¥O—7 3 YOREGBIL TLASVSHFIIS 22775

BEERECER ) TS ( RITPO T VL FiEh o BERY
oA E L ET,
qa(ﬂiaﬂﬂa<ﬁhﬁﬁ%ﬁn”' T{FEE

LT AL L— X2 §JJT‘ET7*7§ LT TR A E RS
L R RHTREORN 2, muNARRT T,
4B L'C CHEAV IR E
TR ERM AL T {230y,
¥ —OEREN~ L F T o PIEEYARREL TS

Ly

ﬁﬂ*fﬁ' @iﬁlﬂrﬂl@‘fudhtﬁinﬁf TS0

1.

s e R

Beginners should have safety and iechnical guidance from an expenienced
individual Teaching vourself 1s extremely dangerous.

Check that there are no missing or leose nuts or bolts.

Check that there is ao rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.
Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine moeunt.

Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
sn the vicinity of the blade holder.

Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastencd.

Check that the baueries for the transmitter, receiver. starter. and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

Check the condition of the fuel and fucl linc. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it 10 stall mid-fhg resulting in crashes.

Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

. Check the reach of the radio waves,

. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a

loss of cantral and increase the risk of dunger.

. Check that the gyrn is operating properly and, especially, in the right

direction while starting the engine.

. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.
. Check that cach part of the unit’s body 15 sufficiently lubricated.




A ==

WARNING

771 hROREHEE

In-flight safety check

rJ

-

T W e b

Lodin e BER L
R E L Jlmiémffﬁfﬂ%ﬂwf VD& R TGRSR T
BORH ANy FEIANGERROALT y PV AT 4 » 5 RIUFE
VAR T L PEBOEEILYy FLT AL, IOk SEERE
LaTHE, PANLMLT v 7/ 205 Plk—L ;754 FE—
pﬁmxfzéuﬁuiaxv7vy GREML Y I B

IVRVEEYHENETOT, LTHEBRESICEL TSy,
J—/‘//&Eiﬁmiwlb'i T— %=y FE Lol EMERL v L
AP THALTIHES 0,

;5 EYCEUTREE AR NOR N SR PIE & (B sy
CFTAL,

1. Check that there are no chjects in the surrounding arca that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

2. Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver conseculively, set the trunsmitters trottle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the fransmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positicning of the idle-
up. throttle-hold. or flight-mode switches. Make svre to return them to
their start-up positions.

3. When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand

L TR, T PRSI -EERI A DT s0 as 1o not fet it rotate.
T, CRIBEEL T 4. Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
5. RiT4R oL~y y—ofifie, =0 vigghiiiids LU, is started. excrcise caution 5o as (o prevent burns,
BEEL D 15SmELERER B TIT 2 > T2y, /40 B 5 When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
DI E BB U RATEFI I e A bl BE AT A from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surounding area and
BELL T (8w, check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.
6. BHEMELCLEAFBMEMII FT v 5 7B U—5 —OUHNRE 6 Just before take-off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s irack). Even when
SRR QA - LA f‘ Fyx IRV LBLTL. BTG checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
Sm BATA L2 ]I’ CHET I8, 7. In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
7. HeATHIL f,HF-éJJ o, BRELREVRELICEE, TONEES immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
€, LY ELEERNEEIIL T IR0, 8. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cauvse accidents
8 BEMAMIUEELRBRNE, SO REONEL LI TOT ar injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
W T F—% N, BEUIATT - THEELA(IIS N, safely and responsibly.
754 bEORLHE After-flight safety inspection
. ittt o/lob T UEROERETo T A3 v, 79 DWw 1. Immediately inspect each part afier every flight. Be sure to replace ar
BARREHILL LTHIEL TS0, HEEmEIaA % retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.
L EmLT I3, 2. Wipc away any oil or dirt.
20 RS EFIRER - T80y, 3. If the unit will not be flown for a long petiod of time, empty the fuel from
1 EREWERIT S LCBFR BHF YRSy T L2 - the tank and carburetor.

DEEFRER ST (00,

RESZAN

Storage area

=

BEAIR O H 7 DIEET SR
fraun,
PABELOLHBRTEEL TSy,
sl AR LATEANI TR EELAVLT (S

Vg

LB I RBL BTl

IV BB, LYEEROIT PV M) Ak AT Dff
Berr i ST A AT EREREL TS,

IV yDAU—F Y OEELT AP LSBT ) BER,
P —y—~y FHPEE LG L I Lo @ e LT, 47
TeoaT{Paw, I, SR TFEBRBL T (5w,

1. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may risc {i.c. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded. well ventilated area.

2. Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

CAUTION

1. After stanting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

tJ

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling. be sure to
hold dawn the roter head firmly so as to prevent it from roating. Be

careful of exhaust fumes.




SAEORYS

How to use this instruction manual

[

>
%

FOWE R UL R & 1
ML TALMUII AT RS, ELVElT R bRk ok
OMLEL BT (A 2idmh Th <, RERKRTT,

AT TEEIT. BAOH - NEEERA D CE S0, 2y 2 HE

MU ARIIRMAELR(HAT.BEX

Gigld, oS GERE L onw TR T, T -fHae
SR TSR SRR, BRETTY. FAEN - VLK
HEOMT L E0, K- BREH - BERBI T, Bahs
MZE % PHELO L EsE S8,

D) DT— 2 HHLERE, FE—7 4 MATI Y S EE

AL TS,

HMFOLEWEEELCAYRORRT - v 7 B2 TS

Lag

Pre-assembly precautions

Before assembily, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and zssembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

Before assembly, cheek the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. Tn
the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
purchased the produet stamp your user’s card and send it with the name
and description of the part{s) to Hiroba's Sales Department.

Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at ¢ach location indicated with
<[ Lock

In the instruction manual, refer ta the column on the lefi-hand side to check

the type and quantiry of small parts.

— v —8OHEIr

Seesaw assembly

14

(@ (mmm )

MAIXIZPH s 2 \
@ @mm

M3IX6FH .. L2

@ (]mmm

M2XSPH ..o

MZXSPH

Bre.¢3X6X2.5F

O |
kFW @3X4.5X0.3 .. RO _Ey

IpFRoee. BESE. ERY
Parl name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

Brg.e3X6X2.5F

T F T
Center hub

#3X4.5X05FW
Brg #3X6X2.3F ZZ
g3k —
@35 Ball
@IXASKOSFW

J Brg.a3X6X2.5F ZZ
“ MIX12PH
-

L ~

z | :»r///? in
Mixing arm

M3X6FPH

A & B Caution
L —OERAREICIEZE IV

Note the instailation orientation of the

seesaw.

A

4

f=)
=

AWAHNING

FRAOUE
TFoTWERADT, ERRECAREMGENET. TOBE.
POREEAVLRETOTITRLE Y,

. X, EHuseogaxiiconT. +38T2bE

Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo
will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from
remedeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




RUOBEES1ADRY

How to read part types and sizes

REAZOLHIIER L TVIHEFR., ROPHFIIL > ToT T,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
@ H{idiNA-baTd, WF. LTRSS Y IIEFEATY

® The unit of measurement 1s the millimeter. The lengths, ete. shown

AMIEIY A—FATE,

in the follewing are indicated in millimeters.

TPY 213, BARII 4 PR LA S Lo 0T A VAT, LI A @

HomeE N T8, AR ECHESHAZTLOZIATI S, /-

L, LoTEREATH AL AN ETOT,

Wyl T A,

A ER T AL TL

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to
tighten. fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten
the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

Correct O C

Wrang X

Loy &
Over-tightened,

FANEEE X Tty bATa2— @53 —
Pan-head screw @ _T. Set screw 85 ball
] (L3
E 12mm __{4mm @
= l -J—L- Smm
—r 3mm p5HR— L
M3X12PH el M3X433 o5 ball
FpyTRT7USa2— BffE R A& Amm
Cap screw ‘ Shoulder screw @ Bushing
= 8mm =] 4.5mm %E?mm
S -4 M2X4.5E% ft N
M3X8CS 3*“* M2X4.5 2mm S3X6XT Emm
mm shoulder screw
F2uELFEZE Pl EVLT
Tapping screw 1 _ Nut amm E-ring §mm
t il
10mm 0@ 5.5mm @
} N
M3 F v b e6E ¥
M3X107S-1 3mm M3 nut o e-ring
Ry VE A2 rak ( m SV hZ— smm
Tapping screw 2 Nylon nut 3mm Caollar
—f
SrTrn IS.Smm
o IV | MIFTEYFy b [
M3xXaT5s-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut C n5Xe8X5.5 amm
emm
mE = 27 bT eyl — 3 AZAXTY LT
Countersunk screw @ _T Flat washer mm Thrust bearing
= 505
12mm :‘: 1imm '.?
MaX12ME @ =
M3X12 FW a3X9x1T 9mm Brg. 06X 12
countersunk screw 3mm
12mm
o 4mm
Bill Rl g Y NPT - P 1P
Counterssgrr;l;itapping Bearing jflmm Button bo't
@ — 8rmm 8mm
E 10mm 4mm
]
M3X10MTS-1 ‘7% Bry. a4 XpBX4 () MaXaH 4 AL b Amm
M3X10 - Brg. 04Xp8X2.5F =2 T2 5mm oA T
countersunk TS-1 3mm M3X8 button bolt
F——J8mm

FUBESLG
Stripped threads.




TS5 TAEHICHRY PESICHERLHD

(BU3E)

tems necessary for flying this model not

included in this kit (Sold separately)

g ool BFoLaRRETET, (R

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

Jaxey
Radio set

RiEW

Transmitter

AL b
Pitch gauge

2513-040 ¥2,800

EiEM
Regeiver

A F
Switch

Ni-ed riu 1) —

ZOv bRg—K
Thrattle servo

Nickel-cadmium batlery

INngrH—FK
Aleron servo

&P TLAN—g—#—F
' Elevator servo

Fiich serve

Rudder servo
ER2—-F

Extension cord
(200mmj)

YA 48—4—H

Ry Tl —12v
12V engine starter
battery

IXTT73Y
E—-bRASNYTI—
Engine plug heatin
battery <

2401-004
¥1,400

da—777a3-F
Booster cables

§§%§;§

gty

2513-066
¥1,000

IR R e — 45—

IR

t O+ — RC #i$

HIROBO RC Fuel For Helicopter & Airplane

15% = b O &2 {3 L#I20%) Qo7

15%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)

2515-200 ¥4,000

23% = hAA F - (41 L#120%)
23%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)

-3 ¥ i . ; 2515-201 ¥5,000
gﬁﬁ pump Engine starter 30 class engine 0% = FOXA 2L (31 J0#220%)
30%Nitromethan {approx.20%0il)
2515-202 ¥6,000
30% Z bOAARLFICITAL (F1ILEH
10% . B4 L)
30%Nitromethan F3C Contest
. {approx.10% oil, low oil specification)
2513-065 ¥6,500 2515-203 ¥6,000
T IcELTE | [Tools necessary for assembly
R A5~ STANLF | hys—F47 [N¥3 EX K54/~ |BUTFLHUR| +FLEF
X - Long-nose pliers Cutter knife Scissors Pin driver Molybdenum grease | Cross wrench
Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers
4 //
‘ 2513-045 ¥800 4
/.’ ( B/ Curve) 7 i
2513-046 ¥600
( 3 =7 Mini} 2513-042 ¥B800 |2515-127 ¥1,000 | 2513-044 ¥300
N=F247F | Zvi— IFEEFLEE |QyFILF Oy FIZN ABLLF
ﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁesive Fy0v7H Nipper 1—Y—-IF KSA7i— ~NF Allen hex socket
(ZAP A GAP CA +) Z-42 hard type Epoxy-resin Rod-end Rod-gnd . driver
S thread loccking ! {ball link) driver (balt link) pliers 1.5mm 2513-054¥800
agent s 2mm 2513055 ¥900
2.5mm 2513-056 ¥500
Imm  2513-057 ¥500
X5 low viscosity FRPER 304
2515-010 ¥1,000 For FRP 30 minute
S35 high viscosity 2515-028 2515-025
2515-011 ¥1,000 | 2515-016 ¥500 ¥800 ¥800 2513-024 ¥600 | 2513-041 ¥3.500




hd
»5EEFEAIAHR Useful tools
FTIILLF AR —LF | Fl—FHR—t RCADZ vy a3yl W7 o LA —
Plug wrench 3215%‘825 Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Fuel filer
2513-026
i ¥1.000
£
2513-052 ( 2 7 [Pink] ¥500
2513-035 ¥980 2513-039 ¥500 2513-062 { £ O /Yeliow) ¥500 2513-038 ¥300
Sy FU—Fyh— — :
-K & & & (M) a =
Battery checker Code | Name Unit price in yen Remarks
2515_113'RCQ“‘3'Z$'— 1.000 FEROREE OPHLF—BICTEBT v AAN 2 U —F+—
R/C Glaster ' A cleaner that includes way thal lets you wash off the dirt and polish alt at once
2515.11g | RCMERET Y -4 — 1.000 FO-I-FABRYS VI BEOHPIBERERECA
R/C Degreasing Cleaner ) Cannot be used inside the glaw engine or on silicon companents,
2515-120 RCPILI—LRF L~ 1.200 VOV AR VOB LERAERE Y (BRART)
} E}_C__A_I_@ili;gﬁy o : ! Can bg_u_sed__i_l:l_si_de the glow engine and on silican components. {Not fit far drinking.)
2515121 | RCRTHEHLATL— 1600 VRALF—TEC Y E—RRE
| | R/C DustBlower Spray | ! ! A strong jet of air that blows away dust iqq ?,"19!‘?,5“,"“
RCAHZTL— : BRI T T ARECRH, IV 0OF——g—b. Sy A NS FU—ORBARICHE
2515-122 P E’mling Spray 1,800 Coo_ls do::nn::hbtlalow zero irlljust atew seconds. Perfect for the quick cooling of overheated
s31s4zg | RCFYAAT L= oo EDEEZOYUR. SEHLCGOK! ]
R/C Grease Spray Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfacestoot 1
RCHEAMARZZ L — . 5
H - &5k L EHARRA
2515-124 | R/C Anti-rust Lubricating 00 ; :
2510-003 ¥3’300 i Spray ) Anti-rust lubricant that leaves the surface smooth and not greasy.

EBOET

Names of each component

ALk
Muin blade

AFETF AT
Stubilizer blade \\

-

T oA o F—
Upper window N

EAS I I G
Front window

/
T =4 s K
Lower window

o

; /
/

e
Side window > ‘
d

T Tl F

) Fo-ivwal
Tail rotor blade

Tail transmission
.

T A
Tail vover

T = Fil =
Blfade holder

A Tei

" Horizontal stabilizer

HF s — Atk

Fusclage

|
A FNT—
Side door

A
Fod oy = N SLFL L TEY
Landiog gear




2.¥8[ ¥ Assembly

TLAN—Z—LN— TIA L IA—OHIL

Elevator, aileron lever assembly
s ™
M2XEPH ..o e 4 M2T 2 K2l
M2X10CS
© m MZrodend | yizpm—g—Loi—
M2X10CS .. 3 \g LM elevator lever
© O he @ IMIL A= =T b
LMIL~N—F—0w F ) 2o
g5 — 4 LM elevator rod } LM elevator shaft
#5 ball
@IXASKDSFW e d :
&
Eﬂ Brg. 9SX8X2.3 0o
Bre.g3X6X25F ... 4 slE!) > 7
#4 E ning
MITy BT
w M2X10C5 M2 rod end
R S |
E-ring g4
O
Wt Brg. @3X6X2.5F
Brg.gSXe8X2.5 oo 2 M2X8PH
N J % asAl—
‘% Brg. ¥3X6X2.5F, @5 ball
g @
Sl ANy #1X4 5X0.5EW
2 72w FANILOREAL
Clutch bell assembly
4 B
@ EEE‘] Y AE—F—Hhy )
MAXASS oo I Mot %21% Staster coupling
Do notusc a thread
@ locking agent. é/ Brg. ¢4X9X4ZZ
M4X4SS
Bre QAXORATL covvvwvvnn i P16XRITX6% T —
Temporarily set o16Xal7X6 collar
poran’y I A ik
Pressure fit
Brg. a8X16X527
Bre.o8X16X5ZZ .. 1
e 7T e FANR
@ I Clutch bell
. .
75— §IEKSITRE o ) WAXEKO.SFW
Collar s16X417X6
/A
© ﬂ Apply grease
AF-F— v 7 b
kI-'W pIXOX05 I/ Starter shaft




#5227 O#EAL

Fuel tank assembly

- o -
h 02.5X50D L VAL NS FTEREEEL > T, & ‘
RALTfEEN, 3 A
Cut the 02.5X5 silicen pipe as shown in this figure. Fuel tank
FWoesXxelOXT 1 LA N4 T el SXAXIED
Silicon pipe 82 5X5X180 \
! Lt 3 A i P
Fuel tank nipple ™ /
ST b
it S I e Jﬁy \
Fuel tank cap ‘@/@
MSF v b L Lo s si o Fe SX5X00 Y 0
M3 nuc y Silicon pipe p2.5XSX90 "\ g N Silico
; . \

\\

FW p5X10XI

/ !
ﬁ L FW eSX12X0.8
| MS+ 7 b
M5 nul

YadrbsaigF
Jaint pipe

—

i A o ]
Fuel tank sinker

i

P8 E T2 3K 6XTS
n pipe 02.3X3.6X75

A4 7L — LML

A * & Caution

Main frame assembly

Lomt e TdEEw,

Brg. 98X |9X6ZZ Tightly fasten.
EERBAAALEY L F Y
M3 v |- Metal bevel pinion gear
Wi & M Brg. aSX11X5ZZ PO
M3 nut e, Fucl tank

{]
o o )
o ., 7 /\k ~
F \r ( N
_<ﬁa_"¢-{//

i

fe <

M2.6X60S

i

Brg. o8X 19X67Z Bt

Clutch bell

Y g o FeNb A A p T — LR DS
2, YAUTAL 7L~ LEB>TTF &V
When the clutch bell comes in contact with the main
frame, grind the main [rame with a file.

e Y
FO TN T

®) p ~

MAIX2SPH 11

MAXIZTS-2 6

@ Bra @5Xel1X52Z e, 2

M2ZEXECS oo i . D

M3t v b 1

M3 nug Brg.p8Xsl9X6 2

o /o _/

M3X12TS-2




© i

M4X455

2 ]
Gap
(L.3mm

g_,/—MdXd»SS

A 7L XL T LY a4}
Square 4 flexible joint

NN Ly 7 b

Bevel pinion shaft

NN 2 Y e TR REOH
pl~—ff Lo, 2y e L7
KETAB7LI L 7Ldadx b
FEL. Brg LEMTEZMELLEH
T F 7?@

Push the bevel pinion shaft as far as it will
go in the direction of the arrow, pass it
through the square 4 flexible joint and
cnsure that there is no play, and locate the

M4X4SSNEATIREE Mounting M4X455

cover in a position where it is in conlact

] - - FEM e = -
MAX48SIZDH v FEII BT T, with 1he bearing

Align the M4X458 with the D-cut portion.

Ay —y—it
Starter shaft

M4Xa55 /
; AMALFLI TN 3L b
Square 4 flexible joint

NG L e R
Bevel pinion shaft

AL bEYFULN—OIL
Collective pitch lever assembly

:pyreu+>n;3%K j
Collective pitch lever R B,
~

(@
MIXIEPH 2
@)

MAXKPH .. 2
M2XEPH 1
QST e e 1
as ball
NM2F 2 b i, ]
52 nn
FW oIX9X1T 2
FW asx?xXod4 ]
.
N
‘ SoOXENLT L2
s v

SIXSX5H 7 —

M3X18PH SAXA5X5 collar

@IXTX0DAFW

M3XEPH

/A%
X
(Lot el

oIXIXIFW

WEXEXA 7 T —
abX8X4.7 collar
Bre. ofiX [0X377 AR A ¥
Tg. ot Collective pitch Jever L
SAXSXS A 7 —
SAXSXS collar

Brg. v6X10X322

03IXOXIFW Ll
Tl e FL e abXEX4TH T —
Collective pitch shult G6X3X4.7 collar )
R\QQ? M3IX1EPH

. M3IXEPH
M2F 2k
M2 nut
M2ZIXEPH
I
gsili—

@3 hall

tad




H—RKT7 L —LO#ET
Servo frame assembly

MAIXIZOTS
M3x12countersunk TS

J

M3IX12[TS
M3X12 countersun

M3X12ITS
M3X12 countersunk TS

Wp——  M3IXI2IITS
M3X12 countersunk TS

14




I ML
Engine assembly

"\
M3IX8CS
M3XBCS . 2
M3IX6ML 4 7 i 4 = .
T vFa—
M3X6 countersunk screw Cluich shoe
FWEXB13X] e 1 Fod47Fy bz P iR
phae géa """ Drive nut {included with engine)
M2XI2PH o ! @'“ FW 06Xg13X1T
BST — Il e | 7 AR =3 AL VB
AS hall Flywheel for 30 class engine
M2F 7 B o 1
M2 nut
(]
DAF— L& e | I Cooling fan
DA ball stand 4
\ A

TS RO v —
FHBL T RS0,

.— M3XSIIL &

BMEmOIZ 70y 7EE
HLTHDAHET,
Fasten by using a crank
lock which is sold
separately.

Usc the supplied washer for the
engine.

M3X6 countersunk screw
ank

-

—Z— FiVEER Lov—
Needle extension lever

M3t P A2 U 2— {27 2HE)
M3 set screw {included with enging)

M3IXI12CS =

M2X12PH

M3IXI12CS

EAS A
" Engine mount

18 4 ) =

FlL—LI TS AEES
WAL, BEE@EELI A,
Use this parts when throttie rod
interferes with main frame to

adjust hetcht.




I3 O
Engine installation

-~ ~
© B mmmmm
M3XZBCS 2
MA3XT4CS e, 4
M3X120BTS e B
M3IX 12 countersunk TS

\FWBSXQXI .......................... 4/)

A F ¥ Caution

IV bCHULAEARE»SHImm THTBELEY.
Set the engine approximately Tmm lower than the fully raised
position.

AA i & Caution

T FANNDHEI DOV 7 M —EREED LS
ICHELET,

Adjust so that the clutch bell’s axle is aligned with the
engine’s shaft.

FWpiX9X]

%
(A %
M3X14CS

M3XI1ZILTS

M3X12 countersunk TS




F—=IWINZAFTRILE—DRF
Tail drive holder installation

X ~

@

© R
MAIX20CS 2
M3IX6PH ... 4
©
MIXI2TS IS 2

3T b .
13

\M. nut Y.

M3+ b
M3 nut

MaXePH

-

M3IX20CS

MAXI12TS-1

XA FYORM

10 Main gear installation

- = N : :
@ S BRI Az & caution

M3 nvlen nut

© i

M3IX3SS
S

3]

A 3 B Caution

A v AFrusFnd] s ED Y, vART YA AL

M3IX38S THiO T £

Campletely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock, and fasien with
ATy T

an M3IX3ASS screw
Liesifne ]
TLAE

Campletely lawer the
mast lock

AA - TARET 220
i a.

Raise the main mast.
vARO sY

Mast lack

N TR EE A <

B A

Note s Thery is 1o be no vertical play in the mast.

- o AL v AL
MAXT6CS oo ! Lol EmEITCRan, MRS 7 Main mast
Tightly fasten. |
@ Q\ M3IX38S
oA s
M3t AT+ o b 1 Fabg oy

Mast lock

Ml 7 ) asimn £,
Apph ihe included grease.

Mitfu vk
B3 vlon nut

MINTHON




11

7 v a7y MEROHMAL
Wash-out assembly

©
o

-

Needle pin 92X 11.8

FW p3X45X05 ... 6

Brg. ¢3Xa6X2.5F ... 4

g ™
MAXSPH 2
@S~ i 2
@5 ball
M3XIOPH ... 2

(&1 S—
I FiE Y e2XI8 ... 2

u
i

a3XA.5X0.5FW

Brg, g3X6X2.5F

B
L

p2X118=— FAE
@2X11.8 needle pin

a3X4.5X0.5FW

o

Brg. gAX6X2.5F

e I e [ N
Control arm

FUTAT—4
Radius arm

A * B Caution

TAwaAFIRIAA-L
F—LOMEICEEL T
[

Note the direction of the wash-
out control arm.

k. Upper

I Lower m

Blade holder assembly
¢~ ™
@
M2X10CS i 2
BT Y e 2
5 ball

BrowSXel3X3ZZ . 4
ColXpliXo . 2
AN S

M3IXBTS P 7 A2 e
MANETS truss-2

M2X10CS

A\ 3 & caution

M oEMEAMNTET,
Two must be assembled.

5k — i
a5 Bali

Fl— Fhy—
Blade holder

Bre.gSXeldxX4ZZ

CaoXpl3Xa

Brg. 4SXpl3X477
M3X8TS b 7 %2

§ 5 F— LB 6B

85 ball mounting position

M3IXBTS truss-2




13 A—917 L — KK F—EOMEL
Yoke and blade holder assembly
©]
FW 04 Xp9X0.8 oo 2 f,’ok_eﬁ T3
@ & M3XSCS
MAF A T2 F 9 b o 2
M4 nylon nut
@ A i & Caution
COSKBBXS.S oo 2 7 7
© @m Ty E—nT 7 Z
Center hub }‘
kM3)’(SCS .............................. E/

¥ ost— T L
Damper rubber

A B = Warning

M4+ a7y MIGMDPSREBET
Lot EBmHIHET,

Tightly fasten the M4 nylon nuts from
both ends.

Cp5X8X5.5

HopW—dLFa—-76
Homs LS BOF
LTIEDFT, Lokt LiF
LAAET,

Apply a small amount of oil
to the damper rubber and
insert it completely inte the
yoke.

!
Ma+ 4Otk
M4 nvlon nut

=V —BOML

Seesaw assembly
(© (mm )
Center hub
M3XI12FH....... s 2 ]
~— 0
S~ o
@ ([ e
n -~ Brgs3XTX3ZZ
M3X6PH ... 2 a3X4.5X0.5FW
@ [:LF_[ILT_DII i Brg.o3X6X2.5F 22
8571 — e
M2XBPH 4 5 Ball
@ @ 03%4.5%0.5FW
By L 4 Brg.a3X6X2.5F Z2Z
-
o5 ball M2XEPH @j\ M3X12PH
E| Bre.p3X6X2.5F 22 \ E Ty
Bre3XTX3 oo, b | Mixing arm
@ Eﬂ M3X6PH
Brie3X6X2SF v B
@ [I A & & Caution
/ g - ey e -
\FW a3X3.5X05 8/ S DEHEIE T TEE AL,

MNote the installation direction of the
SEESaAW.




AFETA Y~ EOEL

15 Stabilizer assembly

- \
© O
3 ball

© (oo

M2XBPH ... 2
O M
MaX48S . 2
3%‘2 B o 2
\M3 nut y.

A X & Caution

A=B=132mm

M4X455

M4X485

parallef.

The stabilizer blade and the
stabilizer control arm must be

f\ ATV AR i
Stabilizer stopper

i) 35 P4 A A

/ %\
f/ e \
/ o5 F— i M2X8PH
/ @3 Ball

/ ‘.
/ AFEd =T —A
Stabilizer control arm

A ¥ & Caution

AT A =i
Stabilizer bar

=71 b
Cover film

? ;Inslum adhesive

EEDRE -5  After adjustment,
EMELTA TET set with instant
LEa. adhesive.

AFVG AT - RGP AERY, BaEiz
T ThEYESECTHRBEL TS0,

Balance the stabilizer blade and apply tape on the lighter
side to adjust.

A7y a7l — MOMAL

16 Swashplate assembly

~

-

R hFEL Myl
Pivot bolt (D)

EsR oy B3R RE) ?
Pivot bolt (E)

VR PRV DTG HE
How ta distinguish between pivol
bolts (Ey and (D).

dmm

—

=
S ER A B RTINS
A ERh R (E)

Fivot holt (12 Pivot bolt (E)

EA bl (E)
Pivol bolt (E}

iRy R RD)
Pivot bolt (D)

ATy aT wii—=F Ll —p
Upper swash plate

KAt bR L b (D)
Pivot bolt D)

Y b K E)
Pivot bolt (E}

AT a7 Tl b
Lower swash plate

A * B Caution

EfRy hRILPFRT v a7 L — MCRHICCWRESR. IR USHIZMICS
BREDIVEMFED, ZUVWLET->TELE BHRAAE(UET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use an M3CS
screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut threads which will make
fastening easier.




17

O— 4~y K8/ v a7 B/ A7 vy 27— FEEOES
Rotor head, wash-out and swash plate installation

@@mmm

M3XI8CS .,

o @

M3+ A2 7 b
M3 nylon nut

@tmm

M3IX14ILTS ..
M3X14 LOU]’I[GNUDk TS

.

e F—=NT
Center hub

/n
& %/’J@ ”
M3X18CS - .
G YTFTATO Y

s
;
\\# MIX14MTS

M3i+ABRrFyh
M3 nylon nut

M3X 1/4 countersunk TS
s

Radius block

— — T F W aT bk
Wash-out

T uTRT—L4
Radius arm

ATy T =k
Swash plate

A A b

Main mast

)
A12mm !

¢

Y
:Smm 9¢//M’

D AN

<A PR
Mast hole

A 33 & caution

FUTAT=LERTRT v aFy
N=TL—rORVAOER v MMIR
WG TCEE WL,

Make sure to install the radius arm
to the longer pivot of the swash
upper plate.

21




v b ORI
Tail unit assembly

(k) 5 e h

M2X20CS

@W

M3IX16CS ..

C)@HED
M2XI10TS-2 e, 4
©m

MIX38S I

© )

M3X5SS

©

MAXASS S
M3+ Arm+ b
M3 nylon nut
77 —iIXEX
Collar p3X8X11

© |

FW a2X6X(0.4

BrggdX9A 7 A~ 2
HBearing ¢4X% thrust

@ Fo

Ty Koy FUELIX45 . 4
Rod end pin 2X4.5
8ef

@lLSEN -7 i
o1 3 Ering

h

A F & Caution

—hEr T FL—F
Assy D)
Tail pitch plate assembly

(Pre-assembled)

IXBX11H T — J/

IXEX 1] collar
FoolE o FLsi—
Tail pitch lever

2X6X0.4FW

TExARAL yi—
Adjuslmeni \lopper

:”//F

o4 collet M

X0, /E g
M2X20CS

— N AN = AR)
Tail gear case (R)

Brg. p3X11X542
@aX7X0. ql W

#l5EY » ¥ FL
el.3 Ering Tail Znd shaft
o  Max4ss
@ EY 7
M3X3S8 64 Ering
Fad sk
Joumt

4X48S

MU L TEE T+,

Set temporarily

Mit STy b
M3 nylon nut

M3 A 3wy
M3 nvlon nut
-

MG RN T
Thrust bearing CRT-4-9

ERZANE R

Tail housing section

MIX38S

CLAS

T Tl FOEECEELT(E

Note the direction of the tail blade.

A 3 & caution

ATEED,

move slightly.

FoLFL— N RBR{E{IRE

Fasten in a way so as to let the tail blade

[Int 1. Bl

A = & caution

M2X460 v KT K
- OfFAFRIERS
LTCAEEN,

Note the insertion
direction of the
M2X4.5 rod end pin.

Do not over fasten.

HOBELOEICERLTEEWL,

R e L
Rod end pin 2X4.5

>
>

M3X16CS

&
P

A * B Caution

Tl w7 PORBOL
FHIEEHETRO_AT
CEEV, BFRIOv Y
AEFEALTIEEL,
Align with the tail shaft’s
indentation and fasten.
Make sure to apply thread
locking agent.

FERl AR B
Tail housing

M3IXSSS

Foee Ty
Tail pulley shaft

INAS

Flri%

Pre-assembled

T
Tail st \hdfl

Bre. pSX1IXSZZ

M2.6X8TS-1
F— LA — () T
Tail gear case (L)

AL =X EhA s
fRIZHA G TEL,
Assemble so  that
movement is smooth,

g
3]

the

Tail housing

FIEO RS v

Larger inner diameter

\\

Qi o= o v |
Brg. pdXa% [V
noAT —
Beaning 04Xe9 L o .
thrust =

- EZI;I‘:I I

-~ i
MEED/ a0 i
Smaller inner diameter }7

LA

Grouves are on the inside

AT R g T ,

Make sure to apply grease.

29




T RO

Servo installation

19

M2.6X16TS (FE&1H)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

@ (s

M2.6XI16TS (i) ... 20
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

A P
Elevator

A 7+ & Caution
FYUOEHTHRIOA v MO RhkY
SO, FBRLTEE,

Fasten the screws making sure not to
break the grommet.

A 7 & Caution
B ROREICEELTCE Y,
Note the direction of the servo.

Rudder

Throttle

M2 EX16TS (1)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

o)
el



20

REW - ¥ v A OOWT
Receiver and gyro installation

A 3 & caution

BEMA Y TU-ZQI/ - Lk ECE
HAK ., N FERTTEBELT (L&,
Load the receiver battery after wrapping it in
rubber foam and fastening with a band.

AA 9 F Tt
Switch platc

A #* 8 Caution

F=7EEUET SRS, Y ABR0E
hEETFIEEM->T(HEE N,

Before applying tape, make sure the surface
is wiped clean of dirt.

A Ay F
Switch

AA v FHHROR Y
Screw to be attached to the swicth

I — FNa.
Code No,

fifis (K1)

Name Qty Unit price in yen

RCAHZ wirasiiy b (Fr)
2583052 | R nechanical cushion pad {Pink)

1 500

2513-062

RCAHZ vig iy b (FA11) ) s
RC mechanical cushion pad (Yellow) 00

PR G =
Gyro sensor

WET —=
Double-sided adhesive tape

- A i B Caution

Yo ODr—REAA T L —LEFERL
BOEIFBLTEEY,
Make sure not to let the gyro case come into
contact with the main frame.

A # & Caution

VrfoeY—-FLEBRFAFRAF BN ET.
o OOBBREEECE o TEIFETE
1AM

The gyro sensor must be installed with the
correct direction. Install it according to the
gyro's instruction manual.

24




Y — K OBEHESD

Servo movement check

21

A F & Caution

HRCASHICRERAD/A v 7T U -—DFELR
T->TLFEEW,

Before starting, recharge the transmitter
battery.

Elevator

Down

Aileron

Right

/ Low éslow)

Throtwole and pitch

E—NIEE—NFNMEWVE., X0V MILEE Y
FEILN—EDEREAT « v 7OMBICECH
HUET,

Modes | and Il differ in the positioning of the
throttle, pitch, and the elevator’s operation
stick.

>
TAD A TN
Adleron servo

Yoy Fa =
Pitch serv

A & B Caution

BEAFAFFOQESIE. REBEO I NN-2Z
A vFEDUEZLT, BETORIYBCLILC
Ty b LTLHEE N,

if the rotational direction is reversed, change
the transmitter’s reverse switch and set it to
move as indicated.

\ a4
- ¥ :7ﬁ

A e
= Rudder servo

A0y B A=K
Throttle servo

A i & Caution

#—FH. PrA0. BEEORER~DRRE
A—h—, RUBGOHS¥ICLYREY T,
EFARIH - THREIT>TLEEL,

The wiring of the servo, gyro, and power
source to the receiver varies depending on
their respective makers as well as the way they
are assembled. Install the wiring according
to each instruction manual.




- >
-

O—4—~Ay FBOUr—%
Rotor head linkage

~

I : AFEFAF—arbo—nuy ¥ EwFoy
Pitch rod

e 8 Stabibzer control rod

Ao
Fn
(SN
3=
\
-

XS T ATy F

W For FM2X12.5. ... 4
Mixing arm rod

Rod end M2X12.5
. S
o Fuay ko .
Pitch rod AFEFAF -~y K
™ Stabilizer control rod
L
I ,//
TN
Double link
Y e PRI
Mixing arm rod
Fn)
————= Double link
A F & Caution
i - Evdoy Feas b
EvFOv FEAS - TL— FERfTER. KRS Pitch red (2 sets) 12
EovFeBl- THERELET, ~0 0y KT FM2XIZS
After installing the main blade, measure the - / Rod end M2X12 5
pitch and readjust the pitch rod. m
_ #J 3mm
Approx. Imm

AZEFAY Ty b0y K2k k)
Stabilizer control rad (2 sets)

__25mm l
@.’.’.’Ib_ S E—
i#71 Imm

r‘-(—lﬂ
Approx, | lmm

SF LTI -Lar KR
Mixing arm rod (2 sets)

40mm
|- E ot
( ( | A | ]
#J29mm

Approx. 29mm




zarousy—-o
Aileron linkage

23

s ™

Aileron rod (2 sets)
Ov FLYF e 4

Rod e¢nd

@ (mmw

M2XIJPH ... e 2 !

© 0

m%—ﬁm/ O | MIXIOPH

© O

PSR =N
@3 ball
S

90mm

#81mm L
Apprex. 8lmm

#13mm
Approx. 13mm

//@
/o

L]

S — I
b 5 ball

A E L
A N W
Cut out any
unnecessary

T — FI = FI
Made | Mode I1

EEBOINT AT 4 v s E Y LAMT 2 —F T
FAEERHERLTLIS Y, rrgyoy K

. . . . Aileron rod
Check that the transmitter’s aileron stick and trim are in neutral.

I wT s F
Ailerun rod

Futaba

7ef
Hornzontal
v - AEMD AT 1 v D E U LK
. Za—FTIOB. BERHE,S
ﬁoﬁzomal RTRT v vaTdl— bR
k3L£3. 10Oy FOE
TR EEPLTEE,

With the transmitter’s stick and
trim in neutral, view the unit from
the front and adjust the length of
the aiteron rod so that the swash
piate is horizontal.




24

Elevator linkage

ILAN=Z—DY -3

|
Moade 1

F—
Mode 11

EEHOILR—F2AF 1oL MY
L2 - FINIIHAE I RRERL
T Ew,

Check that the transmitter’s elevator stick
and trim are in neutral.

pl8E LN A TR ERIT A,
\ Make holes with the gl .8 pin vise.

AN Tl A T D ELRA T

Insert the rod from the bottom of the servo hom.

L NR—%—0O3%F
Elevator rod

B3mm

#176.5mm |
Approx.76.5mm !

TELESTES Y P T2

Cut cut any unnecessary parts.

:

#H1mm

o0
ceP

mﬁ;llllllllllllllllllfl

L

] K
— Irlmm\u\&{!:ﬂ‘

LIl N—%—0v
Elevator rod

EEMOAT v 0 ERVAKZ2— 5D
EEBENALPSRTIAT v 2T L — b
AECEZLEICILA—4O0vyFDREE%H
BLTCEELY,

With the transmitter's stick and trim in neutral,
view the unit from the side and adjust the length
of the elevator rod so that the swash plate is
horizontal.




25

Collective pitch linkage

ALy T4 7EYFDY -

OT

O FIZYF e 1
Rod end

[ (|

£ — F1 +— FII
Mode 1 Mode 11

EEBOAT Y PALRFT 4w ERY A
AHoa—bIAIHLEIEERIELTL
FARIEN

Check that the transmitter’s throttle stick and
trim are in neutral.

TELEFLA v P T 5,

Cut o0t any Unnecessary parts.

F11lmm
Approx.1 lmm
A,

ALBE /N RTREREI L
Make holes with the g1.8 pin vise.

=

Uy M, Kb PRI hELRAIT,
Insert the rod from the top of the serve hom.

aJby Yo Foe F

Callective pitch rod

_ 77mm 0
——e

| #170.5mm |

i

Approx.7(0.5mm

Y

ot E?E
A
TN
Al

4 _J v

al

A0

2Ly by FOrF
Collective pitch rod

MODE Il

F— Kk - O E
Position of the servo hom.

ATy TS LTI,
Mowe the sphine by one noih and install
B

1) | e

= %
®

E1EE)

A

@e
S| &

DD
Ly

Futaba JR

AT

Horizontal

-y _

1 Ok

JAd TE

TLEE W,

RERDAT v EPILAFZ2—FTI
OEE, QLT PEYFLA—FKFIZES
3oL sy FOay rORSEHEL

With the transmitter’s stick and trim in neutral,
adjust the length of the collective pitch rod so
that the coilective pitch lever is horizontal.




A0y kWO =

26 Throttle linkage

A n R A 1A w

Throttle rod - §3mm |

¥

#780mm
Approx. 8mm

y
=¥

'

AOw bbb A—CZ0Oy b Oy FERUFT. X v FL2—&2BRICIC
LAaex 20y bDy FHET -G —CEmLENE IS,
M5 w2 B THRLTAE, (AREIE. M5F o &L -

—a -

(! {h
oo uul

I ] .
P Fym— EWHTCER)
Mode I Mude I1 Install the thrattle rod to the throttle lever and, by loosening the M5 nuts,

check that the throttle rod does not come into contact with the cooling fan

jE’_'{EﬁE@ A E’ 7 hA 7? tr2 t b A cover with the carburetor fully closed. (After adjusting, completely retighten
Mza— b FAIEEIEERELTC the M5 nuts.)

FAR2R
Check that the transmitter’s throttle stick and
trim are in neutral.

20y bl —

Throttle lever

{

EROME
Fully-closed
_-n Position

F

0 v

VTN,
"ljllhlr-ll\l‘“"] / Q
9 2

4

Fully-apen

position ‘

¥y ULy —

Carburetor
\ ATy kAL
h Throttle lever

\ Ay pilbow K
MsF v b Throtile rod

BLEE LA RTE L,
Muke holes with the w18 pin vise, AVEL YA o P TS,
Cut out any unnecessary parts.

L

JIE\ @
D

Fera
#13mm
Approx, g,_‘.mm

Q

Oy M, e TELOELRATT,
Insere the red from the wp of the serva ko,

-
. _ 1s e e T AU bt Gl ES AR RIS B AR 1 k]
s Fl MODE il Servi horn pmlrmnl Throttle lever pusition : Adjust the shrottle rod wisd (the ransimiuer.
“ I »} Pmmmm RO AT ¢ v s AT LAS DR 5 4 —iI 88
Fully-open S, A - gk o I s . ST
r1r@ UD @ﬁ\ & ! casition f)_ﬂfwut‘%ﬁ‘n /.M)Eé_z.mwﬁ\\fut o
LA A i N @, With the transminer's stick at full high, adjust the tength of
= = = = — - the rods without putting any burden on the servos.
@ ] ’
delslen (v ® EEEOZ T v sl P AR TILAID—OE &
1 I T Fully-closed = HLBIEAAAS L0 L AR ORISR
N posiiion {ATV.TRVL ADJEPA %L X'} 2~ T A0 —fllofEf
= d ATV, DIEPA: 1 %
CNIR| )| e ® | FRELT IR0, B0 -80%
= = - = —1 —] Wiih the transmitter’s suck and trim at tull slow and without
l & &) - "“' putiing any burden on the servos, use the rudder-angle
adjustment functions (ATV. TRVL, ADJ. EPA. etc.) to adjost
the rudder-angle un the slow side. Standard value is 70 to 80%.




SE—OU -3

27 Rudder linkage

. H ]
e

£— K T—FI
Maode [ Mode 11

B TEF T L EERL TS B I ET,
* Do after mounting the frame in the body as shown in section .

@18 s AT ER A,
Make holes with the o1 .8 pin vise.

BEEOT LSy EATy PLOAT A
Ry Ao -F I MIHED E DL
LT iisu,
@ Check that the stick and trim of the transmitter s
= % elevator and throwle are in neutral.

\ Ty P, Ao HR—y P LD ELASRET,

Insert the rod from the bottom of the serve hom.

L3
ol
®

U
i

N gl i
/ ampp— —
#11mm 90°

Approx, 1lmm

TEhpaiin v b¥ A

Cul oul any unnecessary parts.

M3X355
: Yo
{ I~} [e]e)
> /A # & Caution
< Lo ERFHT SN,
Tightly fasten.
Futaba JR

3]




28

EREDENEERD

Rudder movement check

£~ N1 Mode []

Check po

HERE T D

SR
ints

i i

Oy | @

—c

ATy eaTe—Fnig
Wil s a,
When viewing the swash
plate fiom the ceir of the
unit.

BEhm

Nuse direction

ARz Tl —
RO A B Ak,
When viewing the swash
plate from the side of 1he
amt.

Fo =A% A
FARLA

When viewing the taii case
from the top.

ATuwiaTl—kald
AR

When viewing the swash
Pate.

L O e I
£&
When viewing the throttle
iever,

FHEBREL 0
E B, st )
A A & ol
DR ) - AR
iz g v frdaak £ 1 ¢

Yo

FATER OB N g
ELD LTS
If the movement does not
match the tHustration an
the lefi. the rotitiunal
oriemation of Ihe seryos
is reversed. Switch the
rotaticnal orientaticn with
e trunsmitier’s reverse
fenction. {Refer 10 the
insuuction manua) for
cach transmitier

(8]
(o]




FFr4OMI

29 Working the fuselage

gty ] ;
Drill a hole TP KA
Tail cover pROA T
Drilll 82.0 holes
30mm
P67

Drill 22.6 holes

8270 dh T
Dl 82 holes,

% b
Cut

b T AN
Top cover

@37 diT
Drill @3 holes

For rudder contro] red

SRIZYH
Plywood

Drill 92 holes

o~ vz shy P L.
THRFAEERITHES LI,
Cut the supplicd plywood and fix
it with epoxy adhesive,

@3N &It

Drill 3 holes

TR

Epoxy adhesive gmm
R
Cut

Drill @2 holes

F R X '
@ Z¥—0y FHORTHITE T,

by FHNR—RUTF—nhsi—13, K7+ % Drill the hole for the rudder rod.
Eoroi—7EHETEEL, Rerdbitid,
@B T AT AL FRERE T L4
L9l g3, e267UIIEE T,

Fix the top cover and the tail cover to the fuselage
with tape and then diill the holes. After drilling a
a2 holes, remove the covers from the fuselage and
then enlarge the holes to ¢2.6 and #3.

71— ABEHeIRHIT
Drill ¢3 holes for securing the frame.

AT A VTR T,

* The places are marked on the fuselage.




FH=ILOEE) T

30 How to adhere decal

T2APEBEILT, FH—l 20 ET,
FH-LERAEE. H6HUHT LI - LETRM
i E R A £ 7.

Refer 1o the illustrativas when affixing the decals.

Usc alcehol to remove any oil or dint from the surfaces to whick
the decals witl he aftixed.

T K14 A Advice ‘

ABOF ARSI TH—LOBRES vE
OEFCFOEY T kP, TROBHEART 1 > K
T ALY AT ~FERE DI TS,
TH-LONBROFNBERICLY FEFAFTHII(Y
2OT. EhVICEL (BRI EXFTEET,

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
aftixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won't form air bubbles, and can be
atfixed beautifully,

(2 B>
G

] rRiAoMEE 8- Tuv g F 4,
Adhere from R1 in the right order.

= =
o
(3)

PRI DAL E F,
Bend inside. ('R'E/ i5;

T
Fuselage

ZOELAa e
SURVEVINCAE S g
Fold back this part to
the inside.

N M NI




MELZIR D mTE T,

Fold back to Lhe inside,

Ay

ic

.

MmO

EA= R I

Fold back to the inside.
Front window

P

16

oo!lll\.nﬂlillllliii .
)

rir's
= A

¥ %

RN

B b L

B
#
T..C.
M.\i.
i
£
5
()
.
oA
E
e
_Tm
B =




TR 1 TN TORT

31 Tail drive pipe installation

@4 Loy b
@ Eb:m @4 collet
M2EXBTS oo, 10
(::j) ﬂ M4X485
P2.6XT AXOSFW oo 4 SR TAME Al b

Joinl for flexible shaft

7w 3 or T2 X ASSY

Apply molybdenum grease.
Tail transmizsion

470 L &
ENTFLF) A 34 m]]cij
R /A
3 o L
b
M4X455

4780
Square part
F—lFl¥—R

N\
TLFLTIL T
gd 7 L TN LT b Tail holder R

#4 (lexible shaft

T F—=n¥F 47 Va5 - AhET,

GF ety - CHRATT,

DR T E LT3 s b2 YASSYRAHDAAE S,

I Insert & tail drive pipe in the fuseluge.

{23 Mount the tail holder.

3 Mount the tail transmission assembly which has been aiready
assembled, referring to 18

/ M2.6XETS
:" F— L F—L
- .. Tail holder L

p2.6XT7 53X0 5FW

M2.6X8TS

T KT, T
Tail drive pipe

36




32 S 4 -2 bA—ILNA TORS
Rudder control pipe installation

DFF~T2 b= FTEFEF 1 IIEbECITFNILES,

(DF =Ty FPOTYvAFAL A= ORI AN, MIX3SSTH
HEF.

{DBend the rudder control pipe to the fuselage line.

{Z)Lead the wire in the hole of the tail unit adjust stopper and fasten it with

M3X3S8S.
miys
Bend
Al I = B A
Rudder control pipe
ﬁl‘[‘f&(: ] 7, I‘ L i—a-u
v b LEET BB THRELET,
Cut off excess piano wire after assembling.
The remaining piano wire will be used in section @
plL2E T /8
@l.2 piano wire
RE
ymIT 5
Bend

!
FE - U= NN T
Rudder control pipe

S - =N fT
Rudder control pipe F— Wkl ¥ —
Tail halder

Tix A b
Al yai—
Adjust stepper

F ¥ -2 }\D—}L}\W”.f
Rudder contral pipe

LA

Insert




7 L — LOBA

33 Frame installation —

R TERLY—=FH AV
Pipe holder guide

THEFA I AL LR ARET, Tl

G F e N NG A A TR TR A FIIAR AT D Frame
TR FPOIHSAARTLEY LT Y M IS GhEd T,

B FoF 4y FFVEAL 7L — AT MIXIDTS 6 R TR (T £

{1) Set up the main frame in the fuselage,

7Z) Insert the 1ail drive pipe in the pipe holder guide. Fit the square parl of the
square flexible shaft in the square flexible shafi.

{3 Fix the landing gear and main frame with 6 pes of M3X12TS,

AT »lAnig7
Stainless pipe

(© Bm

MAXI2TS truss oo, 6

@ (>

M2X6TS
.

o TR ER
Pipe setting bracket

M3IXI2TS + 7 A

Ea kel A M3Xi2TS truss

Antenna pipe

\ M3+ » \
y ; ol b
4 TH LS R \/2 M A MINEES
Pipe setting bracket M3XI12T5 k5 2 /” hA oy e W
M3XIE2TS truss M2X6TS  Skid band

25
2\

Ay Fre a7 AF oy N¥y T

Skid cap \ ' Skid cap
X N e T M2X6TS 2, A% w FAx WORIIEhETA
N ?ki“a’.}‘“{ 7 oo Foid Silel 8N T HIT, AUAART T
SR ppe Align the skid pipe with the skid band hole, drill a al 8

hole. and screw in the M2XATS.

3%




7 L— LEe RORA

Reinforcement bracket installation

34

Y @7L-LIHEEHTERIAE, EERRnET,

< ,

@ (o @FF 4 Z B REHITETo
AMIXIOCS E M3 F A1 v by FTEb T,

M3IXIOTS i 2 = o . _
(D Attach fittings for reinforcement to the frame and carry out positioning.
{Dniil ¢3 holes in the fuselage.

{m (3Fasten it with M3X10CS and M3 nylen nuts.

M3XBE 72 i 4

M3X38 truss

M3FA4 Dt b 4

M3 nylon nut

M3fFAartvth
M3 nylon o

Q M3IXIO0TS

M3X8 k7 A

\

LA EEF AR AR L AIILET,
Set the frame at a right angle w the fuselage.

7=
0%
s M7 v b
/ M3 nut
!
/ FF
Fuselage




Rr4. byThn— F=NHI-—ORG
Fuselage, top cover and tail cover installation

© (m

M2BX6TS b 7 A v 18
M2.6X6TS truss

35

CF— L RS TRA TS Ty P = S TERLGESVIEERITRESLE T,
- Fix the tail drive pipe and rudder control pipe with epoxy adhesive.

PR RL; v s IR

Balsa block
Ao I K VR
Rudder control pipe

™

PRSI B I | (I WA R S
Ay F—FA7TMILEY,

Use a cutter knife and sand paper te shape the
balsa block as shown in the drawing.

PAVIPE r bl o
Balsa block

F=WFI AT T
Tail drive pipe

TRE L
Epoxy adhesive

M2.6XE6TS - 7 A
M2.6X6TS truss

Plywood

R AR
Epoxy adhesive

e
Lpoxy adhesive

A PAT
Top cover

M26X6TS » 7 A
M2.6X6TS truss

it
Fuselage

40




36

Vi VR D): 'S B

Accessories installation

€ (kmm

iMZXBPH

M2X6TS
.

O (T

o]

P

o]

2. 2X1055UP

TIATF iy
Plastic part

K EH M

Horizontal stabilizer

a2 T

F2ThH LAY T ST I0mmIl A s b
LTERLEA,
Cut the piano wire which s remaimng from
section(32 into L05mm lengths for use.

w2 dstr
Drill 02 holes

B e 442 35 39

Instant adhesive

— i T FF

Homing untenna

MIX6TS

ARECT
il a0l hole

Drill 2 holes

ay

M2X6PH

ol 37T
Drill e} 3 holes

AFRER

Honzontal stabilizer

/ I PR =i s
TAF - (A A (e Y
MelhATEe AN A NRE S A
RERZRGE 3 D i O
Using a tighter. heat windshield wiper and bend it

e2X H0sUP
!
- ]
fh L
Bend
| — y

FE A —
Fuselage

LA g
Epoxy

@2X26950P .
|
TITHEFE PR SRR
Epoxj - o, Drill o 02 hoje
‘ \,
Sy AR S A

@27
Drill 82 holes

oZﬁ&ﬂ?\\\\

Drill 4 w2 hole

e+ 0L
n3F @
i Drill 03 holes

so i fits 1o curved windshield.
Be careful not w heat too moch. The parts will be

deformed with oo much heat

[0 LD L07 Y = m & TR S L ATHREL B
Fix the accessary parts with epoxy adhesive as shown in the drawing.




A F—ORf

37 Windows installation

O A R =, TPui— =, OF 242 F—it,

@ (]mrp G Py PR SRR L T
Fix the front windaw, upper window and lower window with canopy bond or

M2EXETS I 7 A e, & epoxy adhesive.
M2.6X6TS truss ’ -
Y
§
-‘

Toyai—a Ay F—-
Upper window

@6 e —

1574 -

Front window
Fuselage

I HF L
Epoxy adhesive

gr—"f k-
Lower window
A RRET LA F A r e, oy PR A L TR LR
TEEL I T, -
Fix the side door and side window Lo the top cover with epoxy adbesive. 5 ""
L.

HE 1 —TFIEESELITA,
Don't [ix the side door and side
window 1o the underside of body.

A FET
Sude door

| w3t
Drill 22 hole 4\% Drill 93 holes
_ Drill g2 hotes . — N/ :
M2.6X6TS b 7 7

LR VA S N o

Side window M2.6X6TS truss
edm BT
Drill 3 haoles




38 T H—=IIVDREY) 1T
How to affix decals

INAY YN

V= == Q)

NAYYNAYY 5= s

ARMTARMVEEE
ARMYARMY

F:‘EIEJ:I

Painting Use urethane or epoxy paints.

U.S. ARMY-1965-Vietnam

25D YLy ERRI RS ROBREEELTT SV,

Lemon Yellow - Gun Metal
' B

43




U.S. ARMY-camouflage

.
.~ DarkTan ‘ Flat White
- Flat Black

XA T —FOBRMT

39 Main blade installation

A ¥ & Caution

A * & Caution

Fu MEWBHBEDSS, FA O Fy MIESTVWET,
Fr TR 2a—DRUFFIOVBFPETECETHDE
ATLERV XIPWEE ERITHICAA T L—FFsth
TRMATLEIRE BHORBHEEITHEMFHUETO
TASICHERL T LWL,

Nylon nuts are used in order to prevent loosening.
Completely tighten the cap screws so that they touch the
nylon part. Loose screws could cause the main blade to
fly off when the unit is in flight greatly increasing the
possibility of a serious accident. Please exercise caution.

XyvyTHEIME, A TL—KrB(EB{BERC. £6D
BEICRTI TCEZL,

Fasten the cap bolts evenly on the left and right so as to let
the main blade move freely.

(© B |
N RS e e 2
M4 RS RN P )

M4 nylon nut
\ Y

M4X28CS

M4FAa >+ b
M4 nylon nut




40 EwFnRIYNE
Pitch measurement

AL Tl —=F

Main blade

L AL -7 L= FORRD S 0mm D& 25
IE S = VR A, BEOFE
TR an,
Install the pitch gage at about 80mim from the tip of
the main blade and point it towards the front of the
unit.

Stabilizer

2 BEROAT y FART A v kR ESL, AFE S A

W=ty FY I FfF L fEannBan
BMATCREZVBETA L FRERBIIRITL TS E
ANLANIAA LV L= FOXBEPE(BL LIFTH A
EXDEMICAENES,
Move the transmitter’'s throtile stick, make the stabilizer bar
and pitch gage horizontal, and read the indicated graduations.
When measuring, hold the tip of the main blade up slightly 1o
simulate its position during flight for a more accurate
measurement.

PITCH GAUGE

FiT
Aligned

Rl
o
v
Vv,

FUT ATy s
Radius block

¥alt s

SDIE ;
Comes out.

Touches,
LA B i w I
Stide block =

A0y PILAT 1w O 7o
QL& AFANTavrESY
FRIOv N FELELEAL?
Does the slide block interfere with
the radius block when the throttle
stick is at fult high?

A bPINAF 2 O8I
O-@EE, EXHFASA KT
OuwohotkIT2IEEGHNEH
A7

Does the pin fall out of the slide
block when the throttle stick is
at full slow?

A & & Caution

TEEHFHBLEER. FVTFATOVIE
LFICBBSEARL T ZE,

In the case of a maifunction, move the
radius block vertically and adjust.

43




EyvyF/AQy RILOERE

41 Pitch and Throttle Setting

oy FORE

(O F—s—or¥a— ¢y 7OoFE+ERLLLOTT)
WUy, BEL w27 -HIL N EEL T,
—fEHLBEETT,

Pitch setting
{ This data originated [romn the use of a programmable transmitter.}
*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

General guidelines.

_—f 2T A Al A _ . ..
= nh ! 1M°ﬁe ] Condition| /%Y ¥ 7 ’J:J]"L"II’P[]JPI *;mﬂ“':’;/
5 i dle to-rol;
&ﬁ @UB@ Hovering ute-rataton
mA Yy F . e .
- . . cLgf B~ 10
it i High pitch 8 ~9 E
G o : -
| 3
i i - Hovering
izl Gy e T .
} Low pitch 3 -3 -3
MINE SEEENT -y FEERLTLZEY,

See attachmen; for transmitter data.

LLEELTTED £,

Lift slightly and measure.

AN

#780mm
Approx_ 80mm

EyFh— 7ORE
BEOHCARIEAOREROHME R TR LS,

A ;= caution
e aF~8E »FH5F -2 (2513-040) EAL T EEW,
Make sure to use only Hirabo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).

Eodr—=Us A4 27— FOERSLHH0mMmIZE DI, AFET [
= KL TE 2T TN £+,

(A4 77— FadLEL ircln 3,

Install the pitch gage at approx. 80 mm from the end of the main blade having the
stabilizer bar horizonlal and measure with the pitch gage.

(Lift the main blade slightly and mcasure.)

A = & caution
A—%—E&EHi 2000rpm B FTRAL TLEE .
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Pitch curve setting
For the setting method. refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.

T v ?I{mFlijP[fP] - ]An—%—_';fa‘/
H ¢ wo-rotatio
Qvenne 0% 100% O 100%
f/
// 50% 50% 50%
7
0% 0% 0%
TEeocTe e vEE o qF pned TErine ey 1 romd TESOMIde A . ovAE Ry vad
Stck: Low Stick : Center Stick : Higl Stick - Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Siick : Cewer Stick - High

AQv FDERT

{comF—F—Rarfa-%7O0F+ERLAELOTT,)

WLy, e, w7 -HIcLEkL F.
—4xA e B9 T,

Throttle setting

(This data ts for when a programmable transmitter is used.)
*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, cte.
Gencral guidelines.

o) v i 7 A FAUPL de PO Fo—eg
Hovering Idle UPI Auto-rotation
100% 100% ; L%
V.
/ f
7 50% 50% 50%
/// —
0% 0%: 0%

CiT- G : -

Suck : Low Sllick - Center Stick H:gh

A * & Caution

Suck 'I‘_L:l“ S

e

uck C-I.‘IIE:EI Sl[ick : }.hgh

EAVEFIVE LI B R 3 -
TR PONMGTHL I
Engine is in idle position or ol

CORTUL—MMEL v FA-TTT,
(2> 2—4 7OFRBABDODTY.)

T4 RELTHREL T LB,

IV B . v -FIL-TRELZEEIHVET,

This setting is for a common pitch curve.

{Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
First fly the unit and then adjust.

46




3.7 741 bR Flight

AaFTE—E, AArO—F—, ToAO—-7--AEHETHE]L

T
AT ROFIIHFEE L. T2 751 PEBELAT S,

B0 ER

RATH I TOBAOERT, FRTREFEW I TL LDk
d. FBALBETELCT v, 3HAXBEL T RVWE, BADHK
fRiZ24dh, ZEL 77 MERIRFoN L (R TRENS Y T
_‘j-o

Axe
RITDIZHAR

RATS € TIIL T ROAT

DI A B
R IIEBEH D
CO#ER, BRER. TRL SITEVE

A Caution

The airfield

Places where the unit
should not be flown.

Near people
> Near buildings
* Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Axe
RATEIDORB D 4%

FUDHEIHEI oL, b EHELTT SV,
HLwAbid, FAELLLANLTY, 794 F2FIC
Faoor LTFEun,

EEBOBMRVTERA T ) o, BRI TS REL
Thaw,

TRIEK

AH—IHAT, (7 V0 8] omAts+¥al 1+,
L CEFER L Lo T o RIFEIE BV S Hh T Hv

T BH

The helicopter’s main and tail rotors spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight,

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as 1o prevent it
from falling over, Failure to do so may result in the breakage of components
which may compromise flight performance and safety.

Nttty

A Caution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the screws are firmly tghtened. New units tend to have
many Ioose screws. Make sure to check shem before every flight.
Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that vou take wut an
insurance policy for radio contralled mode] aircraft. For more details. contact

your dealer.

47




t

oy -3 T

L.

2.

L ImA A= VEBEEDT A

LAty R LT — - RERIR

S EFE, A=Y T7T (b

O CoTRHEROBELESEROBEFERIIRIATLET.B
RSB LD ILEZETREEE!

ny

BECEADIEELE S T (KT "OFFT DIKEE)
[T Anvks. 79—6G K. 2L R=F—=Tuv 7 F7,
ATy bibong - AQ— - - - | EFRRLENSGAT A v 7
BIELHEELIT,
PR THUIRA 2R
BLET, (EFoMICREFEELEL L G,
ERATEE, FRIZIE- TH
B a0 LMBRHT,

Before leaving for the airfield

¥ Do animaginary flight first.

Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
is the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice repeatedly until
your fingers move naturally.

I, Place the unit in the center of the room. (Make sure the power is turned
off }

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “atleron left/
right”, “rudder iefUright”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle high/low", etc.

3 This imaginary flight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly until reaching perfection.

4. Aneffective practicc method is to record some operation commands in
any order with a cassette recorder and to play them back moving the controls
as you hear them being called out.

F—F1 Mode I

TN — ¥ —
Elevator

A
Down
T T
Up

|
)
n

¢

-
Rudder

b
- Left

o i
iy Right

L0

J
1| [
|

|

|4

o
o
1)

U

Alleron

—> -

Left

e f
Right

ol

AT -
Throttle

A
High
AO--
Slow

48




754 MIHAPATED

Let’s go to the airfield!

Aiia

A Caution

T A EF oy - AVRERCE T T E T
Y TORREERRO= v 8 ¥y 7 —RESIABSLTY
ER

Yr Check again — Are the screws firmly tightened?
¥r Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

RITHICE WS

When arriving at the airfield

EEHOBRA A v TR
ON!
Turn on the transmitier

B Vergst

® Check the movement

FER Vv I00BEAS 2T
ON
Turn on the receiver and gyro

OF1 1, g
Reverse the shove order (o turn off

/l

N

BRI, AT e v vEVIIHOTOT T,

A& caution

ECCZ Y- BRTEATVBAFVES,
[2¥E- T smERDF vy 7L T2 &L, |

. HROEIN L FNEEFIIEATEEET,

RUERBS . BIELHE . SEMErRELXERBTT,

If there are others operating radio controlled model aireraft at
the airfleld, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you're using. identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drasticaily
increase the risk of danger.

1i\

Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?
Y TUROEMREIGE S THERE T AN AT E A,
Perform a range test following the transaitter's instruction manual.

I 2T BB D%

Preparations prior to starting the engine

<#5H >

. PrFL & oo
<Filling the fuel tank> 1{;;“;;_ ™ To fuel tank
It b

7

To fuel pump

'

< Z—NKNILEAEE >
<Needle valve adjustment>

T =
D oEIL A~
(A, T

3 a—o]
T
?

P

to which it is openc
ete.)

@® ,
QY

= FL&uyaif

PGy Fa-—T Vs PESEESEL, il
i ﬁ—ﬂ

TIHFALLRGLIIEELET,

PELE > ool o5 iBr e Y s o
Horokfid,

Separate the silicon tuhe at i1s joint and proceed with refucking,
Be carcful to prevent dirt from entering the tube. When the
tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint,

/

vk

SFASHERE S SMEFAY
FTE IV ET,
WAL TE D EMErF R Y.
I-Y-FRBIEY,

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

LOET,
12 RS £,
I 3 TR e A

Completely closc the needle valve.
2! Openthe needle valve 1.2510 1.5 tums. (The extent

d depends on the engine, fuel.

49




IY o RBEEE

AAE%E Caution

BERIE LA FEEoTud A 0EVEEREL TXER.
BEMONEC A v FEARET, B
First, check that there are no other operators in the surrounding
area using the same frequency and then turn on the transmitter
followed by the receiver.

Starting and stopping the engine

—
| Mode Il
A

Trim: high s[

Lo

i

1. Ay bWAT 4 v ZHTAT ATy bk M AT T~ {1
R

1. Set the throttle stick at low and the throttle wim anywhere between the
center and high positions.

/
NxrE

ARy RIVAT 227
FBRZO-O6E

The throttle stick Is in its
lowest position,

—HEI Y eI,
Connect the viher end 10 the
engine.

]

b9

LT A== R H LSV R,
—h& 7T Ik,

2. Connect one ¢nd of the beoster cord wo a 1.5V

battery and the other end 10 the plug.

—HE T SO
2

Connect one end to
the tip of the plug.

A FE Caution
QU TR LIV RERL
BLESCLTTFEW,
Make sure that the clip
does not came into
contact with the engine.

A FE Caution

A= 9TFRIBTT
TIANFULTANDEDEE
BALTLEEL,

Use a starter shaft which has a
one-way bearing.

e :
3. RS — TRy —&—F T —(2VIZER L OE S A EE Caution

n

R P N TN (T LAt

PIARELEFFT . AF— IRy —F—x T & bLadk
IR P B e

O—%—~y FdLadhhEFTohd AF—F—w+v7
MRy T A LRAA. AV —F—FEILIT,

T F oy MRS Z T T,
A¥—F—Fpko, AT rhoRTLEY.

- -~y FeBIz0FF, P Fa- R EIYLE

—“+
7

B gy FLIFE AL

FTF. RO kMY LERAU—
n LB, ek E R

LRRALEIY.

3. Connect the starter to its battery {12V) and check its rotational direction,
Completety insert the starter shaft in the starter.

4. Hold the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft in the coupling. and tum
the starter.

5. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.

6. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.

7. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, check if the engine stops when

putting the throutle trim at its lowest position.

1 F & 4wnBsE, B
Gad e LTS
TTFav,

— A0 PO LR
l FRELTT 80,

oJojjoltol

I [

If the engine doesn’t stop, separate the

-3 Then readjust the linkage so that it
will shut off when the throttle stick
and trim are in the lowest position.

FusadFiYsS

Decrease the wrim

A #E Caution

A—f—~AyF&ElL >
P EohE,

Hold the rotor head
firmly.

only after it has
/ stopped completely.
el

AA—F kLTI
. AF-F—FR2l
EE-THheTLT
Tau,

Remove the starter

== ":‘: ! ::“ == | fuel pump’s joint and let the engine rus T U AEN DS
i Uout of fuel. Readjust the throwtle’s RV NN R ISR
: linkage. EFLTTF S,

Remove the clip from the
engine after it has started
running.




[ k- | Adjusting the tracking

A FE A Caution

by R TORBEERTTOT. 2,5 10mEMN TiTEY Sinece adjusting the tracking is dangerous, do so at a distance
£9, of at least 10m away from the unit.
|, ROv FLAT 4 2 7 &EWo g BIIED LRSS L 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high positien and stop just before
HEL AT RS 735_'3‘9 the unit lifts-off the ground.
=R R A i R =8 T AR A A S Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

!\J

Uy —OEEFEL (RTT S,

2RO U - —HELFE RO TIUTOK THAL LT ThT
WEEE, FPIF ok YRENLETY,

3 FF e ARGy FO POy FIL FRELCHEELE

I

Carcfuily obscrve the path of the rotor.

If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjusiment. However, if one blade s higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

¥ 3. The racking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.
A BLEFOE V7 L — K - oy FoRES EHIEES A:  Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a higher path
Dy Fuy F — Increase the length of the rod.
B: BB {ELV 7L — K@ - Oy FOBSFRAS B: Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path
; . — Reduce the iength of the rod.
DE yFO 0y K

A b= -3 ACaution

Py F IV Th TS LEERBORERICEUFEFT RIS E incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
THEGEBVELET, adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
Py H A TREEITAHETHI—RE RSV TTOEYF After having adjusted the tracking, check once more that the pitch
BrER55 EB>TVWEPEELTFIL, angle is approx. 5.5° when the unit is hovering.
" A
:t /
B
Yy sgy F
Pitch rod




KN L TOBE
Az

Hovering practice

A Caution

BABIZADVWEW. EERELTT IV,
BRECEEaS O EEREEEL TT AV,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the

vicinity.

H DI DT - R R I RITEEAOIL BENEF LA

AN T EREIITALZL S L a‘%EL TFSuy,
(o8 L YGRS E—EREILRE, RITSELETT)

T HIRREIIMELTT S0,
Completely extend the antenna.

20y FPIVEBIEOBR

Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

I i
I |

H@
0oy,
D

W |f_3- AQ v kbR Slowly raise the throttle
F 4w B BFT stick towards its high
"F?_Si,lt positien.

@ In order to fly the unit safely, you must first practice havering
extensively. This constitutes the basis of flight operation. ("Hovering™
means keeping the unit in mid-air in a fixed position )

BT 2 3EBEOHOBET M TLVERIEDS

NVAST- Sr i

When practicing. stand approximately 10m diagonally hehind

the unit,

fEEALLER LS, 23y PR
TAy s ERo N ETIT, BELEE
freeTTF3u,

When the unit begins te lift-off the ground,
slowly lower the throttle stick and bring the
unit back down.

HfEe LTS, A0y b gfEoms
Hegiionilra,

Continug 10 practice raising and lowering
the unit frein the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throtile.




INAY « TLN—4—REOKE
Aileron and elevator operation practice

Step. 2

A # % Caution

o

n‘f

> NS

1, AQz» PLAF 4w 2@ EMITES,

2, BESEIREGIIEV LS B L
IO TLN—F—AF sy 2L LD
L., TOMBIILLALALEL LS,

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2. When the unit moves in anv direction back, forth,
left, or right, gently move the aileren and elevator

e

Y 4

sticks in the opposite direction to retum the unit to
ils original position.

PESBOTLE 2R, 2FA0y MILATF 2 7% F
f. Bz, A HUBEMEOHSEZTIIBYL THAEZEN
LEL&S, 2. BRI TLE LB —B, #F
EEHAE MErSIIMCSVDEIRIAETE,. BB LHE
LELLI.

If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally
behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit flies
too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m
behind it, and continue practicing.

Rudder operation practice
I, R0 FLAT A v 2@ {BEETEAL,
2 RENEEIEG S, BT ER L ST -
AFA wrELLTOBL,. RORBIZL YD
R - 3
Irgavt &
L LLLe] mUE} n 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.

(g 2. Ilthe nose of the unil moves left or right, gently move the
rudder stick in the opposile direction 1o get the unit back in
its original position.

Step. 4 FEE L S BEOEZ %93
P- Practice circular movement

/

STEP. 1 ~3 ORIt GEA A S B B EOHMES EFL 5, #hEiZ
e lfEx, FOFPTEHLADELIZFEET LTIL Y.

After you feel comforable with the maneuvers in steps | to 3, increase your
accuracy by drawing a cirele on the ground and practice fiying the unit within
that circle.

[

ML G AL AN ®AECT R
‘The more von feel iccustomed to the maneyvers, the
smaller you can make the circle.

AVORREZZT TNV TOBE.TS
Change the unit’s direction and practice hovering
STEP 1~ 4 ¥+ 5288 L s, BEm . STEP.1~4 &
BT LI 2ok, BEoLmIys, BLL 5 STER]
-4 ERRNELEELIL .

Step. 5

.
1 [T

L=

STEP 5-1

N

—_‘.,_"'"""—-u-
- S~
- AN
- ~
Ve ~
/ A \
\ |
\ / }
~ ~
P S /
-~
™~ —

—

—

After you feel comfoztable with the muneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand facing the
side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1o 4. Afterwards. repeat the
same steps standing right in fronl of the unit's nose.

STEP 5-2




&MU LORE Adjustment of each trim
AT MVAF Ay R LN EETVE, BEMNEI LSS
B R, A AAFIRAEE E T, SREBET 08 1)
LT,

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unii lifts off the ground, you may
notice the unit leaning in different directions, Use the trims to corvect this.

L F¥—D b)) LB

BUAUT S LTS S & T A AT
1. Adjust the rudder’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the nose...

sk )L
Symptom ) ]
Trim adjustment
@ O FEE < b A R@OEY 28T

Turns towards (&)

Move the rim towards (2} (left)

(B O HT 6] ¢

Turns towards b}

B LR @) BT

Mave the trim towards (B} (right)

2. LL— -0 b L
WArig & Lpis ) T 5 EE i E

2. Adjust the elevatoc’'s trim

Just before the uait fts-off, the body...

fE AR

Symptam

PN 3

Trim adjustment

OR2F AN TS FULE 72 7Y 8T,

Turns towards (£)

Move the trim towards (€) {up)

@ 7 B

Turns towards @

b LR @Y ) LB,
Move the trim iowards (d) (down)

LT AOrG ) LR

Bkdt 3 EAT5 S LT A EATIZ RGNS
3. Adjust the aileron’s trim

Just before the uait [ifts-oft, the body...

X P L

m
ympio Trim adjustment
(& nHE~H ¢ Rl L (O DEA T,
Turns towards (g) Move the trim towards (€) (left)
(D) O Hap~1a < R L EEF T
Turns towards () Mave the trim towards {T) (right)

54




771 FEFD b TV

How to eliminate troubles during flight

R HE
Cause What you should do

fER
Symptom
A Fhw
Tracking Out of alignmant /SN

Vodoy FIZESZREATTETY

Adjustment using the pitch rods has
not been done,

Ky Fuy VORSEHELCPF v F 0o
HRELT20ET,
Adjust the tength of the pitch rods.

[ AT

FaN0) v Low rotation

AA T FOEy FBIE,
Ritch of the main blade is high,

VeFuay Fog
(B2} 2 T T — ¥ — B 1,450rpm < 541

High rotation

U — & — [OERE Adjust the pitch rod. {The rotor should rotate at
Rotation of the about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

rotor during

hovering il 5 /ah=A R AT L— Ry FadEy, Fesoy FofE

Pitch of the main blade is low.

(R L To - F - 1 450mm ¢ L)
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

R 2 FMEL T - MATERLS
NEe R4 :

The tail sways left and right
during hovering.

Uy Ok
Sensitivity of the

Vo of TEEEAEL
The sensitivity of the gyro is low.

By EvTES
Increase the sensitivity

gyro
EWBATRIIF — L AEHILA
i

The tail sways left and right
during flight at fuil speed.

Lo A TR TR
The sensitivity of the gyro is high.

EELT Y
Decrease the sensitivity

b L& HB<II 25T, FRTLTESMS AL X (IERE
FikL. BEETORFEET G, Mitr s a7 s 75— R
DA Evy

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobe's Engineering
Service Section,

A - REHE

PIHDT7 A FERET L, e TAERRAOEINEEREL TiIT-T
T &g
BEOMFLSE, B TARRCE LT TS, BEBS2R0H
PEEBSLOYENEREL VI, Yo A THERL,, TA
TN EHERIBA LT A T ATHERD LA ZILTTS
v )
Pyl STHELTFE e, 34, Fv 7L ¥
ZHE B TRELTT R,

DREOMEE, A4 LT FIRESHL, £7:2 10 2 FH QFF QIR
ETHIFLHIELTTE,

c BOE G, IAEMOERBONBIER, EEAOFERIC L
NETOT, EELTT S,
CENEEETAEEE, LREORET,
TTF s,

S
L

-

)

=

u

(e

BOAL O X ERTREL

=

BEHZEEVYALOI

)
’Z‘t’-_g:nu

5 i

i DT, ROGIIERELTTS
AR IO 7 L 2 i LT R TS BRI
Dy

FR DL T L TR L,

EREA G Y FEY, BELERTT.

MEELIRRL T, A FEH )y LIRS R L BYE
A 153y B R T

Cleaning and storage

1> After fintshing your flight for the day. foilow these steps when cleaning

your madel.

Never use water 1o wash any oil stains ete from the unit. it may resultin the

radio controtied device malfunctioning or the rusting of metal pans. Wipe

with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcoha! and wipe the stains off

lightly with a soft cloth.

> Remove all remaining fuel from the tark and store the unit with the carburelor
closed.

4) Make sure o remove the main blade and turmn the switch o the OFF position
when storing the unit.

' To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of 1he body. make sure not
to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.

" When storing the unit for Jong perinds of ume, follow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated area.

)

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to fullow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing
with new ones.
Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel ling, cte.
Separate objects according 1o the substances they are made of.
- Used nickel-cadmium batteries are & valuable resource. When disposing them,
make sure 10 lake them to a recyele shop.

55




IV LB ) L FETH AL XTHEVEGR, ROEREF L v 7 LTS,

Should the unit not operate smoothly from engine stact-up to hovering, check the fellowing items.

TV VR LITS?

Does the engine start?

YES NO EEF T

i Basic iterns to be checked
EixThenlL 147 L EEEERRAN I T IS T A - O FOERERR I o T g T v
Dees the engine run continuously? Pl o Ay —F-—FEHiRsTY—E, TRESATVERF 2y S

3. AY—y—-opEEFRFE Loy
) YES [NO 4 - FLOEAEOFL Yy

fEXR  Symptom v 5, ATy bRLA—O#BEEFy Y
1 . -  ire a9 (AQ v FAE—R Filha Todund)
Rt e O ERITI Y e A !
T = o 6 TIeyrsgnTwhvhFoy s

7. LT eFa—THREEL TV TR IR T BEMENE (s T
el

g BEHT7 Al Eo TR Ty S

ELASL Y Y UAISTERE TR Fa oy ¥

;:;'7°€' FERGFL, AY—-F—rrrUrEnlL, BEHrELET.

Engine staps just before hovering

| A — g0 ke L. Isthere a starter baltery? Are the booster cords correctly connected?
3 BELE ST S YR 2. Is the starter buuc.ry fully charged? o
3 A o FLEEOF Ly 2 3. Is the starter lur.mng in the correct direction?
I. Adjust the slow throttle 4. Check the opening of 1h¢ needle valve,
2. Reptace the plug or fue} 5. Isthe throttic lever moving _correctl‘y’?
3. Cheek the opening of the main needle 6. Check Fﬁat the engine plug is workmg‘ c‘orrcclly’.? ) )
valve 7. Check if there's any damage 1o the silicon tubing or if there's any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth flow of fuel.
8. s the fuel fiter clean?
4. s there too much fuel flowing inte the engine?

~» Remove the engine plug and tura the engine using 1he starter to blow all the fuel out.

fEXK1  Symptom 1 v

T —bERTTELEL, An—fE D OFE
Engine stops when the plug heating is ( Sy FELadhEf5iT #5780 L%2T 45,
removed. PR LT T o

Adjust the slow throttle.
Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.
Replace the plug or fuel.

i eI S e

(

fftk2 Symptom 2

LiZe Clmeal Tk £ &, [ ATw bARAFs st ardl e,
Engine stops after running a short time. ( 2. AD—#HHDOHE
3 BRLE T IOLn
. Shghtly raise the throttde stick or trim.
( 2. Adjust the slow throule.
3. Replace the plug or fuel.
SOTR LTy ane | AT~ ST
' . If it doesn’t work no matter what 7| Consult vour dealer
Try again.
— vou do




4. X > 7F 2 X#E Maintenance

BE - LB S

In the case of a fall or crash

¥

Always replace

BEAMA—F—FTMLTLEEV
the main rotor.

4 Frvdi
HED A% iz ¥ L, EIBH A
Check each section. Check!
Parts are scratched or broken.
YES | |NO

aBan3z i

_ FruwTFEALD

Check point
CAFET AN -G
CF LT AGEAN, DA
G Y- kO—TOy FORAR

Replace the parts.

- Bent stabilizer bar
- Bent or dented tail boom pipe
- Bent rudder controt rod

‘ Fruid!
FRULT 754 | | EHELE
Hovering flight There is (b2 2* e Ebeid)
YES NO vibration. (Set the sracking )
AL LT ANDER oK
Check the main mast.

YES NO

y ) Fruy
AT A D AT L~KOEk NG L AR5 T B
Repiace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade.| check!

The main rotor blade is balanced.

NO YES
) 4 Frua
RS AERSD F—WTL—FONS2 |77 Tk, FARHLE
Batance the main rotor blade. Check the tail rotor blade. ;‘h” ’;UZ VT E D
ecK!

|

NO | |YES

L ]

There are no chips, eracks ar scratches,
The tatl rotor blade is balanced.

Frv!

g

¥
INTZHERD (3T

Balance {replace) the tail rotor blade.

O—%—~vy FO A&
Check the rotor head.

T LAY e KSR T D
Check!
The feathering spindle is bent.

YES NO

Frwvi!

¥

L E—NThHIA o TV D
Check!
The center hub is bent.

¥

Replace the feathering spindle.

A NI

B A—NT
Check the center hub.

YES NO

v

) 4

A —NTER
Replace the center hub.
J

HELUWEATHAT L,
Consult your local distributor.

FOmOERERE

(Frv P RUZHELEL L TT.)
¥ ooi— TLOERE - ik
Ty I ROHAY
L Fo£ 5

Other causes

{Requires checking and/or replacement.)
Wear or ageing of the damper rubber,

bent crankshaft, warped main rotor
blade.

57




I. Main mast replacement

. A>T MO

rra i - Apply thread locking agent to the screws indicated with
<o Q7 — o HpRTVB VR 2V 7R EDI TS when assembiing.

Ly,
1. O—=%—~y FiREr v 2T
FEAOL U Y=Yy FER .
#LFT. MiFAOrFy b 2. 11— % =y F Assy O MAX18CS % 1T
M3 nylon nut HLid,
2. Remove the rotor head assembly

1. Remove the linkage rod between the
rotor head and wash-out.

- . //
A fF—arru—no s ¥

| M3X18CS.
IFrYT-LUyF
Mixing arm rod

Stabilizer control rod
AFUESTAH—artuo-—payF
" Srabilizer control rod

%

- &

S EER AT
- | iy
Y
JSeoy
W T # /A 8
XL TT LU F L s I -
SN

-~
Mixing arm rod )
1IN

F

37 A RT v 20 MAXASS FHLYE L

EgE

M3+ AT+ b
3. Remove the mast lock M4X48S.

M3 nylon nut

5 AT v aFl—k ot 20T
W FERAEL T A ARTA R
THYHL 34,

. Pull cut the main mast leaving the
swash plate and wash-out.

n

4 A4 XY AssyOMIXI6CS R L 39,
4, Remove the main gear assembly M3X16CS.

W EHGETATTEH T

N
(f_:i'(’\f\c 1 .‘—‘P‘
Use a file to remove any scratches. ) g

-

¥

< AROr7
Mast lock

HZAZEZAHF—~N—D3Ha Il. Stabilizer bar replacement

LAFETL - FONHEARLEA,

M4XA4SS 12 F1E2E 2= IM4XASS & 2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.
T8 kL E
1. Remove the stahbilizer stopper
M4X455.
ATl AT bR FECA s bT L LI ES T e T A,

2 OWE UIBFE S s 7 h A R TR A T
If the stabilizer bar is badly bent, cetting the end nearest will make it casier
to remove. Use a file to remove any burrs that may be left after the cutting.

MAXASSOE TR A Y Tk fe s T 8%
(23R THID

Lise a file to remove any scratches near the
M4X 455,




M. A > FILORZ A

LFL—FhA Y —OMaF ATy FETRSLLES,
2. Remnove the Blade holder M4 nylon nuts.

M4+ 4 T b
M4 nylon nut
I FWo4X0x08T

ST S w BV

| _
Pirch rod -
@\@\ . . .ﬁ/\)
pid
7

T D FW p4XOX0.8T o &
Pichiod | gy ™ Mat {02+ 2 b 7
. o~ C/ M4 aylon nut
A

@
W

U= duy FESLLET.
. Remove the linkage rod.

lll. Spindle replacement

3L =R AL MR EH AT
3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

AV ML
Spindle

V. 2 —=N\T O

LU BECAPE T AP —ri— %8
FooLElEE L ¥ Mixing arm

. Remove the stabilizer bar and siabilizer arm
in accordance with 11,
MEBHIZTL - FRL¥V— A
[ R N e O
Remave the blade holders and spindie in
accordance with 11

(o)

TELL YT~ L

Pa
M3XI12PH /@fW
Brg g3X6X2.5F 27 %/ >@

IV. Center hub replacement

Brg @3X6X2.5F ZZ
PIN4 SX0O5FW

MIX6FH
/ // 30137
-/

Ve

~, -
T M3IXBCS
@3Xd 3X0.5FW

IMIXEPH & wp s s, = — % 0T @IX4 3X05FW
LET, Bre.o3X6X2.5F 22 Brg.s3X6X2 3F 27
3. Loosen the M3X6PH and remove the ~
seesaw. PIXASXOSFW ﬁ ikl T -4
4. H—“L *.rcm;j.axxcs TR LS. T2 XS / Mixing arm
i R =3 MAXBES &l /
4. Loosen the voke M3AX8CS and remove the . ) @ %\\@\ / #3XA4 X0 SFW
vioke, Loy | - .
: Center hub i \ G(l/ Brg p3XeX2 SFZZ
Bro.o3X6X2sFzz | 9 '9@'/ AN 1 2PH

MiX6PH

V.I Y DRE
Y TR AL

1. Remove the muttler.

T 2 N
/TN 9
TR -

i) {e

T
Muffler

V. Engine replacement

LYY TE oy y R TOSMIXIACSTL AL
. Remove the engine block M3X 14CS.

MIXLICS
1'W g3X9X |

FW 03X9X )
MINTACY

X LTS
AXI 2 counteraunk TS

39




5. fif&/Y— "V 22UV T Repair parts

@BIES—VDTBAILODEE LTI, ¥y FEBASARBREBEADI - FESEBES > THEVKRDE
Ly,
QSO HETEANVERHLIESE., BERUHATEERBICTSPLAH LI,

®sRE

B Na T, JEAYESME, S3R~7TREICERITVWAELET,

Bk - EEEM T-LFL 1 —7 » BAKAROTEL S, KA D S3B~THREI BTV ALETET,
B LOEDIE~30EESRMIBBREEVARE(IELHYET, B5PLBITHET L,

@R DI H#H

WEOTRE. X EOBIE. JEINEEIERAREVWAESR. TR Ty AAIIBSALINICEES
(0847-40-0088) /S—VERET TIEEN I A, EEC LIV, BEHEEHTEBVWALET,
EENOIRSCLLES  TRIZUHITENERANT., 23— FNo* &% - BEX JHEED I L. JiEX
&L,

— 5] (FEFhAA)
FAX, H#E. BERETHEHLAA LIV,
HEW (%) . f5IkE ((L5IFHHRA) FPLBTT,

e b
e, R ¥1,575 | ¥1,680 | ¥1,890
Bt ¥ 1,365 ¥1,470 | ¥1,880
R, 2. JeRE. a3 | ¥ 1,155 ¥1,260 | ¥1,470
Eeh. hE ¥ 1,050 ¥1,155 | ¥1,365
piofEs| ¥ 1,155 ¥1,260 | ¥1,470
JUM ¥ 1,050 ¥1,155 | ¥1,365 (FR1A)

ENE (SE-LTHENTEW)

EBRLAHEAR F A H|ZixEH LT - 2EELE
ZUHEF] L P T | BYBEE (AT - FELAL
B2 RERR & - B ( ME)
— [
A |
i & 7 - BB
= X
TEL ( ) CFAX | ( )
| 21— FNo. e | HE | HE +
i
!

u o a 4 ] IN— j'{tA@/E\g
CDI_R—*;RE’(E*I (/ N\— J{%) QEE;Z (50/‘. “
LEEGERSREEIE138 T726-0004 vt e
#E%_:L?ogwygclgssuﬂ FAX 457670 R ELER (U1 F )
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ BRUEH (T +2Z+3)

60



IN=V 1R B

Parts list

0402-055

2533-031

G402-64C

2506-019

2532-602

0402-505

2532-038

0402-508

2531-003

2402-202

2532-002

2532-029

+ 773 Optional

2532047

0402-641

2300-068

0402-503

Q402-272

¢—"”""" 0402-506
2500-086 /

(3402-509

2506-019
2500-057

e (
2533-005

2506-019
2500-057

2533-005

2525049

2506-019

2500-057

0402-507

0402-510
6l

/ 2533-014

0402-545

0402-208

2505-002

2536-001
2505-007



Tapping screw MIXE truss

5= FNo X2 B | i) N
Cade No. Particulars 'ty | Price {Yem) s
Foi—d L 4 400
0402-006 Damper rubber
AYEF A —ri— 2 800G
0402-053 | giaitizer bar
L53—7 ! 700
0402-202 isgc\i(ej ,{ ,U; 7-“ t/ I 1,200 + ]‘ , AT 7 L-— }" 7L -‘i“fj
7 - - s . . L e
: = i juts and stabilizer blade film antached
0402-208 Stabitizer blade Nuts and stabilizer
AFE T L—F7 0k 4 400
0302-272 | oo bsilizer blade film  CERE TS e e ety
A7 ATy = 2 500  used with option brg 95X 10 thust
0402502 1,01 washer Miay be used with option brg
4 |BRG.ZT 7 —a9X13X6 3 w0
0402503 | o “Collar g9X 13X6 _ R T o R ot
(0402-505 SEE- 7 =07 H=53 ! 1.000 Screws and nylon nuts attached
~~-"- | SF center hub H=58 FI o L v~ AT
0402-506 SPo = ! 700 Serews. washers. and metal attached
2-0 SFfieﬁsa‘W‘ — - : T, 75, ToL- X F LT
Nan2-507 SF < -#-y LTI 2 & Ball, screws, washers, and meta: attached
2 S mixing arm = AT EALR 77i—, =1, ®TAT
0401.508 | SE eI b0 LT =Lty 1 600 Stabilizer stopper. ball, and screws attached
2! SF stabilizer control arm Hﬂl\ o T T Ao oa-. ASLE
S EEPES AT, 7 ago | T R, Tuva -,
0402-509 :;f_ A i set 140 Bajl. screws. washers, and meral anached
SEAT 2L 2T L— l‘ARSy ] 4,500
(3402-510 SF swashplate Assembly T TS F T
T L T AV - FL .
04072-545 SEY “‘.I‘I - :] AL F ! 300 Washers and nylon nuts altached
IR = fea]hc:‘m:g Jsp:ndl_c} e T T
0402-640 BE2 A7 7L [ L= 2 2800 Pre-assembled rool end with od holes
2-6 BE2 main blade L=550 T7 T L — FEAIT7 ¢4
SF27 b — N ¥ — 2 1.200 g ) holes
0402-641 SE2 hlade holder Main blude with ¢4 holes
T TAT— L > 00
0404-023 Radius arm T
2500-057 | Brg. e3Xe6X2 5F 77 2 1200 | ption
. e 1.200
F0es Erg' i?;ﬂ:;:i S N Leo0 |7 7T 3> odorior GIELE 1
. LI I N s . a i 2-502 (x0id separately
2300-082 Brg. ¢ $X o 10X4H thrust Tu_jl i‘ld;f;’]ﬂl(’ﬂ 0402-502 (30l scparately
2500-086 | Breg. e3Xg7X377 z 1.200 0pfion
I )
2505-002 ﬂ: nu[j " 20 20
1 M3Ff ooy b [0 20
2503-606 M3 nylon nut
L, |MaEAEZF b 1o 2K
2505-007 M4 nylon nut
2506-019 | FW3AIX4 5X0.5T 10 206
= VLU 2XILE 2 300
2509003 Needle pin g 2X11.8
T — SXBXSS 2 SO0
2321 Collar SXBXS.5
p3A =L (AL) 10 500
2323009 ) oS ball (AL
S B }‘lD]C’L"XSX\\ﬂ} 2 400
2330-004 1 pi ot holt (D) @aSXSXM3
ooy FORL M (E)eSXTXMI 2 300
2330-003 1 piyt bolt (B3 0SXTXM3
Ty AT 2 — MaXd o 00
I31003 | gl serew MAX4
_ F oo 7 A2 2 M3IXS I 400
2332002 Cap screw M3X8
Faw TAZN o — M2XI0 n 2(1)
2342-029 Cap screw M2X10D
- Foarop A 2 — M3IXIB T 400
2332038 Cap screw M3X18 i
‘ Foaw T A7) — MAX28 10} A00 |
DT e serew MAX28 I
.| TeNBRE A OM2XS8 30 100
2333005 pan fead serew MIXS
SJooER A M3XI2? 20 100
233301 oy fead serew M3X 12
TGS A MAXI0 20 160
1333-031 Pan-head screw M3X10 |
pV A ) - MIXE
2536001 |0 05 7 3 10 160




473> Optional _1
(402-319

EvEr Optional
0402-574 2508-003

2533-0i2

.

S mans
o 0402-014
2500-
0402-254 S00-080
W 2500.061 | ososom
é/

o
& 2500-048

15

|
iﬁﬁ
LU 0402-318
|

0402-327 0402-0i6

=]
@

04062-016

0400-004
0402-310
0402-384 )
2500-081 2500-003 #
L3
: / ; N
0402-642 AT ;
PN /
o (H02-324

& 0412-121130H)
; F7 a3 Optional
0412-122 (464}
(For 46 cngine)

0412-205

Optional
0402-378 (468

2532-010
2532-012
(46M1)

{For 46 engine) =" (
ﬁ ]
2532-004 i

£402-050 (3041}

+/ 2 Optional
0403-232 (OS465F-H) (For O8465F-H)
D403-211 {OS46FX-HA ) (For 0546FX-H)

63



71— FNo an A1 5\;& M ES(HD ’ﬂfﬁ'%‘
Code Mo, Particulars Q'ty | Prce {Yem) Rernarks
v | B e : |

0a02-4 | % oy 7 o8 ! 300

0402-023 %iﬁnjr:u:n:f; ;2 zn}s;ine ! ] 1.400 \1’1‘[/1'1 ‘scl:x?zmd FWs

(0402050 Mvu?ﬂzr:;: 7k : che( 2,000

0402-207 | 53 Rt 2 1,060

0402-254 EE :a:trc:czu;]iﬁgv e ! so0

0402-302 | 930 o g“m: F;Tﬂ L=+ I 2,800

o310 | ST w T 1 809

oaoz31s | 530 24 ;c';“" i 700

0402319 | 3£ ’gbej;’\” ! 500

naz320 | § 30 e Tt f 500

e R

0402-32 | SIOSE 2 AT 1 5.000

0402-327 gij"g (J‘?lu:)ch/'hiai-’ng;%a}itﬁ?oia‘r_)ﬁ) ! 700

0402-378 3:18 g:;;nirgognrf:)—r :61n2i11c I :E[ 1,560

0402-383 %gjs :e:\'/ef‘pillzn;;i?r/:t:l‘f;ﬁ' ﬁciit?le} e 1 5(‘:[ 2.000

002 384 | 30 R it L1000

04012-574 ;E l:ia;fl'l gﬁjr :\‘?;:;l) ]! :f; 7800

0802-591 | 3 : aﬁ ; ;r; ?"7(77;}' ) { 3.800

0a02-652 | SE27 T A ( 3.200

0403-211 i?(?r?ﬂ:r?oig L‘J;i? Fé;%rgiﬁ FX-H) l 2,000

0403232 i‘lél.}lﬁ'l?r?or;d(: Ef(n};:tlg ?ff)r%%i() SF-H) | 2000

i412-121 gg f?lv?vr:rcji fir;(;beigﬁc ! 2.000 ] _

0412122 | 31 f;zhi:w fjxr:d‘be':giiﬁ{- ' 2500 |\ with 2%4;2 ;Iginc _ -
0412:205 | 3P j)(il:g e : 500 | 0403 318 S Zo;h:g/fai peabie i
2500-003 | Bre. o5 X oll X 57Z 2 1200

oo | BT R

2500-061 | Brg. é X 09 X 4 22 2 1.200

2500-080 | Bre. 98 X 919 X 6 ZZ 2 1200

i

2506000 | FWAX9X IT 20 100

2508-003 S’;ﬁ; nfﬂ;f sjé ys12 5 500

sy | ot A 10 300

2532002 gﬁpq;iiﬁ ; . —M3X$ 10 400

2332-004 ;pq:ri’iﬁ ;é f;—'w‘ X1z 10 400

2532010 gaSqfr:w’ﬁﬁ N MRS 10 400 u
e R
2533012 | o 20 100

seaggor | 2 L AMIXG 10 200

Countersunk screw M3 X 6

64




2506-019

ey, 7’7 0402107
2500-057 /@‘ o
W 2506-032
Q

Se e

(402-524 7~

2500-054

0402-107
2525-009

/ Qa02- 147

2506-01%
2500-087

2538-003

2 /5ol

7

7
] ﬂ -
®FJ // N 0402-307
ﬁ P L
R

S BEABEITIR UL MEEE A o b LT T A, N

Cut the front part when you have purchased the parts.

— 0402-606

F 7 arfiu— -y i)
(Optional three-blade rotor head)

(M02-612

2574-014 2505-007
. 2506-007
T T
oy 2532-010 kS
b= o
2500-058 I

A

0402512 0402-801 /\‘Q
i [ 502
0402-006 3
2532-002  (400-509 é y
2"—\5067004 - 2505-006
(462610 @ i 0406-003

2524-(01

0402-512

0406-002

N

2

2534-004
2509-006
\\\\ . §
AN ] L ! ) Lo
QA . 02673
PR "~
\n 2% v oG

2533-005

5 Py
i B - % 7 ./
. % - 0402-025 : —
yan / e 5 3\ 2530-004
G 0402-611 | =m-cab 1
: 5 /ao
' L 1 2521-0%9

0402-607
(LT =}

1500.-
(402131 250006

{(=1ia kg

65




2 — FNo. Y AL mdsdrh =
Cnde No. Particulars Q'ty | Price {Yen} Remarks
T oi— T4
0402-006 Damper rubber 4 400
R b
0402-025 | W1 ik st 1 set oo
NS LTl v Loi—f v b 1A
0402-107 NS aiteron lever set 1 set 600
A4 = A F MRB-1IT R/H
D402-131 | prin Tmast MRBAIT R/H ! 800
. S-30 Ll N—F — L sk b 1.4
0402-306 | g 30 ¢levator lever set I set 1.000
S-30 300cc BEFF ¥ = 7 1 3%
0402-307 S-3(F 300cc fuel tank i set 1.606
- 53T —Fv77 - FEY F 1%
0402-308 S-30 servo mount set i set 2,000
) 530 F—L+t - F S Ad w7 L— 4 H]
0402-322 S-30 linkage set 1 set 1,200 For main frame
SFJ o —L s F T 2%
0402-512 | gp linkage set 1 set 700
SFaL 7 FE v FL/i—twv 1%
0402-524 | GF collective pitch lever set 1 set 900
. MRB-IIIZ /75— 2 >t k S
(402-606 MREB-1I conversion set 1 set 18,000
] MRB-1ll 24 =X I 77— 1f
BA02Z-607 | MIRT. [1 maio mast ! 1.200 With collar
MRB-1ll 7 = F0 » 7 A E » Fib
0402-602 | \IRB. II] feathering spindte 2 1,000
= P
0402610 | MRE 11l ok I 1,000
MRB- Il & 7 % > =7 L — F Assy
0402-611 MRB- 111 swash plate assembly ! 5000
MRB-1II # 1 » 7 b — F L=476 FEXAN I
0402-612 | MRB- 111 main hlade L=476 3 4000 With weight
0402673 | s TR A Ay 1 700
- Rkl ¥ —
anz-gor | gl BT 1 1.200
PR
406-002 | (0 in e cap 2 300
Voo b T v b
O406-003 | piieh arm set 3 100
2500-054 | Bra. 6 X 610 X 377 2 1,200
2500-036 | Brg. oS5 X #8 X 2.5 ¥2 2 1,200
2500-057 | Bre. @3 X a6 X 2.5F ZZ 2 1.200
ISO0-068 | Bre o5 X al3 X 4ZZ 2z 1,200
2505001 | M27 ¥ k 20 200
T 7 - -
2505-006 mi 'j:y]fun o Fo 0 200
MaFTU -+ 2 b
2505-007 M4 nylon nut 10 200
2506-004 | FW 3 X8 X 05T 20 100
2506-007 | FW 4 X 10 X 0.8T z0 100
2506-010 | FW3IXOXI1T 20 100
2506-019 | 3 X 4.5 X 0.5FW in 200
2506-032 | FWSX7X04T 5 300
2507-002 F‘i“”g i 10 100
—— FIL Y »3X218
2508-006 Needle pin 3X21.8 2 300
g — >
2521039 | [T AXOX2 2 400
T AR FM2XT0
2522-009 1 A gt rod M2X70 3 00
F S A By FM2Xh
2522-010 | o4 og M2X90 5 5K
2524001 | M2 B R 10 500
VR T
2524014 | poo C;IJLM’;;]D;’ X325 10 500
psAT— L 7T
2525005 | 5 ball with stand ! L.0n0
2525-009 gi’.ﬁ;}l )L((:H 10 500
SR RV M E S X5 X M3
2530-004 | byt holt (B) 85 X 5 X M3 2 4o
yes T AT - -MAX LD
2532-003 Cap screw M3 X 10 1 400
= - —_ -
2532-010 éap‘ \c’r;ufd’; )'(J e M3 X 28 10 400
2532-m29 ga;gc’r;ﬁﬁ o TMRRID 1 800
FRTF v AMZ XS
2533-005 Pan head screw M2 X 8 20 100
FoNT7 7V E AMI X &
2533-012 Pan head screw M3 X 8 0 100
R b T P AM3 X R
2533016 Pun head screw M3 X |8 20 196
. T A A —M2KETTT .
23344 Tapping screw M2 X 5§ black 1o I
2538003 | 2 & AMIX 12 T 200

Countersunk screw M3 X 12

66




0402-529

0402-216

0402-217

0402-528

0402-313

0402-205

o,:(! \\\
v‘ R0
% \

2526-003

a7

‘\5\! 2500-003

0402-314




- TE Afr b AR fia £
:(?Todci\I‘?JO(.L Parnt?culara Q‘l){ Price {Yen) Remarks
v N A VESN R ESET
0402-205 | 7g 1o pitch plate set i set
o TNt U LT Assy 17 5 500
0402-206 4 1y housing assembly [ set
28 Tl e i &00
0402217 1 75 tail housing =
S30 F—AFYL b i 1 300
0402-312 3 g 30 it gear set i L set
aia | 830 FTAEYFLA—T T S 500
0402-313 5-30 tail pitch lever set ! set
N 530 T—AFYBOX £~ | 154 <00
M02-314 1 ¢ 30 1 gear box set 1 set
SF F—l- 71— F L=77 N S0
0402328 | SF yail blade L=77
SF 7 AFL— FRLlF— ] 400
0402-529 SF tail blade holder -
S60 Iy PR a S Lk L i 800
0404413 1 5 callet type joint 1 set
2500-K13 | Brg. é5X ell X5ZZ 2 1,200
Dy FZ-FE-MIXA4S 10 300
2524-003 | pog end pin M2 X 4.5
- FIr e a e 4T 2 300
3534004 1 nouble link pin type
T A AR it
2526003 | |2 FAEAL 2 300

Adjustment stopper

68




R LN 3
(02388 0402-382

(402-387

S
/ \ . 0402 386
0402-385

27

L
2523-012 \
| ™
0402- 386 7

2534-015 t

g

0402-380

0402-639 2

0402-381

Vi M 0402-389

T o =R 7 T e . T
cAYR AN Y e B O T
LA £ ,

NAW YN AV Y TR
MY 1 \F\ AT ?

i
1N

0
I It - Sy I ; '
N @ r | TV o) T
; RTINS AR S S iy
i : P UNGNA] 1 ARV S L

[T [ —. e R e et s

= - il BT} &/ AR 1 AN N
i | ! ;AN VAR IR VI

@ | G;N [N Lf\_\ j\jj/ AN M"j L=

(‘\::C:___.lf@ r_-_gﬁui“ . '7:; hj T ;‘ i “:x‘:.,\ ] T -’ ‘//[n;.

o 10— " | s DU e N e I Y

69




— = — s
:(I?c:l-:l\I\?I\:fl Pa;?cﬁars 8?& P{r[?jcﬁ{ﬁlzgl ) Remf‘ks
e L T A o

R

vanss | DIRETRRE VT IR

RN

IR

0402388 | 318 ht)d?y fu; AT 1' :}[ 1000

0402389 | IR ¥ ALY b | 3,200

0402-391 ;gjg igr\!?:ll}:u%i'gnvrni;nual ! 1.060

e 2 | e

0402639 | & ;pgé;p{@?* ¥ v 78 4 300

2s0s-002 | M3T T 20 200

2531.012 qﬁaﬁ LELTLL ¥ T+ B lticl 3200

Square p4 flexible shaft set
2552002 | M3IXSCS {0 400
2534015 | M2X6TS 10 100

70




FUTABA FF9-H

TCh{AIL) | 2ch(ELE) | 3ch{THR} ] 4ch(RUD) ] 5ch{GYR)] 6ch(PIT) SW
C POINT ) 700% 140% 100% 100% 100% T00%
' (L/D) 100% 140% 70% 100% 100% 100%
DR UpP 100% 100% | 100% | | AlL:D
DN 80% 80% 100% ELE:A
UP 0% 0% 0%
EXP BN 0% % | 0% 1 7 | 7 Cond
£/S (NORM) O O O 0 )
(F/S) 60%
REVERS NORM REV REV NORM | NORM NORM
POS1 POS2 POS3 POS4 POS5
TH.CRY NORM 0.0% 30.0% 50.0% 75.0% | 100.0%
DL 75.0% 65.0% 65.0% 80.0% 100.0%
NORM 20.0% 45.0% 65.0% 80.0% 90.0%
PI-CRV IDL1 10.0% 25.0% 50.0% 72.5% 85.0%
HOLD 25.0% 42.0% 60.0% 80.0% | 100.0%
REVO.MIX|  INH | _—]
57 474} ACT
TH-HLD ACT R R Yo7 | 0% 35 A TE ) 20%
AL ELE RUD
OFST-1 0% 0% 0% .
OFST2 | ACT 0% 20% 0% |F T T
OFST-3 0% 7% 0% Cond
NORM NOR 100%
IDLA NOR 70% |24 v
GYRO ACT :
IDL2 NOR 70% Cond
HOLD NOR 80%
., P AUEGY4 01 EFALTCWEY

GY401 is applied to the gyro.

Adjust the offset to match actual flight conditions.

The setting for each condition is as shown below.

w2,
00 [T 10

71

A7ty MAEBORFICEhE TRELTF 21,

FHIr7T 4 a3 lUTOL) i rich-sTuvwE,




__JRX-3810

AlL ELEV RUDD

DUAL- | ¢ DR[| 80% 80% 60%
RATE EXP[ LIN LIN 40%
: , [D/R[100% 100% 80%
EXP EXP| LN LIN 40%
NORM 0 0 0
ST-1 0 D20 0
AD.T ST-2 0 D7 0
HOLD 0 0 0
THRO AL ELEV RUDD | GEAR PIT
REVERSE SW REV NORM REV NORM NORM
TRAVEL | (HLD) | 100% 100% 100% 85% 110%
ADJUST [{URI) | 70% | 100% | 100% | 100% 110%
FAIL SAFE (SPCM) F.S. HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD
EXP L 1 2 3 H
THRO N [OFF 0% 30% 50% 75% 100%
CURVE [ 1 |OFF| 80% 65% 65% 85% 100%
N |OFF[ 17% LN 65% LIN 90%
PITCH ~ 5 5
CURVE |1 [OFF[ 0% UN 50% LIN 90%
H |OFF| 0% UN 55% LIN 100%
AUTO DR ST ACT C 900/.,
(POS.1) ST2 ACT GYRO 1 0%
HLD ACT SENS | AUTO [ NORM 0
THRO AcT POS STNT i
HOLD 0% HOLD 0
Wl Ve AORGC460THERLTVEY

2.

#3.

G460T is applied to the gyro.
ADTHERORTIIEHETHELTT A0,
Adjust the ADT to match actual flight conditions.
(T4 P ATOL I EEI > T ET,
The setting for each condition is as shown below.

Fol oy
Hovering

FERAT
During flight

F—hrU—F—2>
Autorotation




SANWA RD-6000 Super

SWASHTYPE | NORMAL |

Wl VoA DESGXEFERL T ES
S5G-X is applied to the gyro.

2 DTMIEEBEOTRAT I ShETHREL TF s,
Adjust the DTM to match actual flight conditicns.

A BT T ayEUTOLIBETIC R TVET,

The setting for each condition is as shown below.

TAN)
N Hovering
1 bRty

During flight

F-rO—F—3i 35
Autorotation

73

(WEL{ @A | 3)TH|(WRU] (5)G | (6} P
TRM N 0% 0% 0%
DTM 1 21% 7% -28%
2 7% 7% -14%
TRAM | 3(HOLD) | 0% 7% 21%
REV REV | NOR | REV | NOR | NOR | NOR
N 80% | 80% 100%
R 1 100% | 100% 100%
2 100% | 100% 100%
3(HOLD) | 80% | 100% 80%
N 0% 0% 0%
EXP 1 0% 0% 0%
2 0% 0% 0%
3(HOLD) | 0% 0% 0%
-100%
(UPAT) | 150% | 115% { 130% | 100% So5, ] 150%
EPA 5
(DW/RT) | 150% | 115% | 65% | 100% _z%;z 150%
FAIL
PL P1 P2 P3 PH
N 0% 30% | 55% | 80% | 100%
TH-CV 1 80% | 65% | 65% | INH | 100%
3HOLD) | 13% INH 13% INH 13%
N 10% | INH | 67% | INH | 100%
PI-CV 1 10% | INH | 40% | INH 75%
3{(HOLD) | 20% | INH | 80% | INH | 100%
PL PM PH
N 30% | 0% | 30%
RY 1 7% 0% 0%
2 5% | 0% |- 0%
3(HOLD) | 0% 0% 0%
TYCUT -100%
DTM AGT
BASIC OFF
OPT ALL ON




BT ELD AT —

LBEFDNFIIE138  T726-0004 HIROSHIMA-PRAEF., JAPAN, T726-0004

/| EOR—#Rio4 HIROB0 LimneD

TEL:10847)48-0088 . FAX:45-7670 TEL:0847-40-0088 FAX 0847-45-7670

HIROBO hitpimode! hirebe co.jp/ htipimodel hirobo.co.p!

AL EE Note

TEBONBO M LBIES R TH T L EEhTLET,

ZHEBORBIOVTE. BEFES LLTET A By ET,

IXEOHRFIIDVTELEHLTEY ST H, h—IFFEGAPEY . 2L h A S BSH
EDIERFBUELESL, T8I FAVET LS BB L LE7,

TERLARRII DV TROBEI P LS TR EAVPRETOT. JTR S a0,

1:Reproduction of this manual, or any pari thereof is strictly prohibited.

Z'The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

-3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

ltem '3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

FRL1SETR
First printing

HRET
July 2003




